
AGENDA 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

June 2, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. 
Bloomington City Hall, 401 North Morton Street   

McCloskey Conference Room, Suite 135 
 

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/85893746228?pw
d=F6vqUIbbKzma0yyhVvEytVF5Fd2EB5.1 

 
The City is committed to providing equal access to information. However, despite our efforts, at times, portions of 
our board and commission packets are not accessible to some individuals. If you encounter difficulties accessing 
material in this packet, please get in touch with Anna Killion-Hanson at anna.killionhanson@bloomington.in.gov  

and provide your name, contact information, and a link to or description of the document or web page  
you are having problems with. 

 
I. ROLL CALL 

 
II. MINUTES - May 5, 2025  

 
III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIM REGISTERS –May 23, 2025, for $305,446.29 

 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS –May 2, 2025, for $54,807.42 and May 16, 2025, for 

$54,821.55 
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
A. Director’s Report 
B. Legal Report  
C. Treasurer’s Report 
D. Business Development Update 
E. Hopewell Update 

 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Resolution 25-58: Approval to Terminate Leases at Showers West 
B. Resolution 25-59: Approval of Lease for Fourth Street Garage Commercial/Office Space with Visit 

Bloomington 
C. Resolution 25-60: Ratification of Emergency Services Provided and for Payment Thereof to B&L Sheet 

Metal 
D. Resolution 25-61: Approval to Terminate the Indiana Legal Services Lease at College Square 
E. Resolution 25-62: Approval for Preliminary Architectural Design of a Host Hotel for the Bloomington 

Convention Center at the College Square Real Estate 
F. Resolution 25-63: Approval of Agreement for Commercial Cleaning Services with HGCG Enterprises 

dba Office Pride Commercial Cleaning Services for the Trades District Garage 
G. Resolution 25-64: Approval of First Amendment to CDBG Funding Agreement for the Replacement of 

Siding at LifeDesign 
H. Resolution 25-65: Approval of Agreement for Temporary use of City-Owned Property at Hopewell 

Development 
I. Resolution 25-66: Approval of Payment for Property Insurance to Hylant 

 
VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 

 
VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please 
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov. 

mailto:anna.killionhanson@bloomington.in.gov
mailto:human.rights@bloomington.in.gov


THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA  
met on Monday, May 5, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. in the McCloskey Conference Room, 401 North Morton 

Street, Room 135, and via Zoom, with President Deborah Myerson presiding: 
https://catstv.net/m.php?q=14558 

 
 

I. ROLL CALL 
Commissioners Present: Deborah Myerson, John West, Sue Sgambelluri, Randy Cassady, Laurie 
McRobbie 

City Staff Present: Anna Killion-Hanson, Director, Housing & Neighborhood Development 
Department (HAND); Christina Finley, Assistant Director, HAND; Tammy Caswell, Financial 
Specialist, HAND; Angela Van Rooy, Program Manager, HAND; Dana Kerr, Assistant City 
Attorney, Legal Department; Jane Kupersmith, Director, Economic & Sustainable Development 
(ESD); Anna Dragovich, Capital Projects Manager, ESD; Jessica McClellan, Controller, Office of 
the Controller; Roy Aten, Senior Project Manager, Engineering Department; Zac Rogers, Project 
Manager, Engineering Department 
 
Others Present:  John Fernandez, Senior Vice President, The Mill; Dave Askins, B Square Bulletin 
 

II. READING OF THE MINUTES: Laurie McRobbie moved to approve both the Executive Session 
minutes, and the Regular Session minutes for April 21, 2025, John West seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously.    
 

III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIM REGISTERS: Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve the claim 
register for May 9, 2025, for $744,956.60. John West seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously.    

 
IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS: Randy Cassady moved to approve the payroll 

register for April 17, 2025, for $54,680.32. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously.   
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
A. Director’s Report: Anna Killion-Hanson provided updates on the annual HUD funding 

allocations for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and the Home Investment 
Partnerships (HOME) programs. The program year runs from June 1st to May 31st. Allocations 
for the 2025 program year are expected to be received in mid-May. The Consolidated Plan is in 
its final draft stage and will soon be released for public view.  
 
The HAND department is in the process of completing seven homeowner rehabilitation projects 
and administering twelve active projects receiving HOME-funded projects, including ten for 
affordable homeownership, a multi-family unit development, one for affordable rental units and 
an early learning center. Fourteen physical improvement projects are being funded by CDBG.  

On May 2, 2025, the federal administration proposed a FY2026 budget that includes elimination 
of CDBG and HOME funded programs.   

The first neighborhood cleanup of the year was held on May 3, 2025 in the Watterman 
neighborhood. Future cleanups are scheduled for Sherwood Oaks – May 31, 2025 and Bryan 
Park – October 2025 

 

https://catstv.net/m.php?q=14558


Killion-Hanson reported that City staff is working on the development of a Hopewell TIF and 
plan, with more details to come.  

B. Legal Report: Dana Kerr was available to answer questions.  
C. Treasurer’s Report: Jessica McClellan was available to answer questions.   
D. Business Development Updates: Jane Kupersmith was available to answer questions.   

 
a. John Fernandez provided an update on the shoring of the Dimensional Mill’s South 

Wall. Repairs are currently in process. Fernandez also shared an update on a significant 
development from 2024, when Indiana University Bloomington, the City of 
Bloomington, and the Dimension Mill formed a collaborative partnership and were 
awarded a $16 million grant from Lilly Endowment, Inc. to explore expansion 
opportunities. Design proposals for the expansion of The Mill’s interior will be presented 
at a future meeting. Fernandez was available for questions 

 
E. Hopewell Update: Jane Kupersmith was available to answer questions.  

 
VI. NEW BUSINESS:    

A. Resolution 25-53: Resolution for Approval of Neighborhood Improvement Grants. Angela 
Van Rooy presented Resolution 25-53, requesting approval for the release of funds for the 2025 
Neighborhood Improvement Grant Program. This annual program supports resident-led projects 
that enhance neighborhoods within the City of Bloomington. The total funding for the 2025 
program is not to exceed $30,000.00 and will be allocated from the City’s General Fund. The 
following funding recommendations are listed below:  
 

● Bentley Court Community Association 
 Funds requested: $9,067.00 
 Neighborhood match: $1,306.70 (14%) 
 Total project cost: $10,373.70 
 Recommended funding: $9,067.00 
 Project: Establishment of a Wildlife Corridor along Winslow Road. The project includes native 

planting and educational signage. The initial phase will focus on planning and removal of 
invasive species to prepare the site for habitat restoration. 

 

● Blue Ridge Neighborhood Association 
 Funds requested: $2,928.00 
 Neighborhood match: $326.00 (11%) 
 Total project cost: $3,254.00 
 Recommended funding: $2,928.00 

Project: Enhancement of the wrought iron gate at North Walnut Street by adding “Blue Ridge” 
to increase neighborhood visibility. 

 

● Prospect Hill Neighborhood Association 
 Funds requested: $10,000.00 
 Neighborhood match: $2,300.00 (23%) 
 Total project cost: $12,300.00 
 Recommended funding: $10,000.00 

Project: Restoration of fragile headstones and monuments at Rose Hill Cemetery to be 
performed by a professional restoration specialist. The neighborhood will also host five public 
workshops. There is growing interest in expanding similar restoration activities to other historic 
cemeteries, including White Oak Cemetery near the Near West Side neighborhood. The HAND 



Department will continue to coordinate with the Monroe County History Association and other 
non-profit partners to identify additional opportunities and funding sources for future restoration 
projects.  

 
Deborah Myerson asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.   

 
Randy Cassady moved to approve Resolution 25-53. Laurie McRobbie seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously.  

 
B. Resolution 25-54: Resolution to Approve an Amended Preliminary Design Contract for 

Hopewell West – Crossroad Engineers. Roy Aten presented Resolution 25-54, requesting 
approval of an amended preliminary design contract with Crossroad Engineers for a portion of the 
Hopewell West infrastructure project, specifically along Jackson Street and the alley adjacent to 
the Core Building. The RDC originally contracted with Crossroad Engineers in April 2023 to 
complete design work for the project. This proposed amendment includes additional survey work 
necessary to establish a pedestrian easement and improve ADA accessibility along East Rogers 
Street. The amendment request is for an additional $1,000.00 in funding, bringing the total 
contract not to exceed $797,640.00. Aten was available for questions.  
 
Deborah Myerson asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.   

 
John West moved to approve Resolution 25-54. Laurie McRobbie seconded the motion. The 
motion passed unanimously.    

 
C.  Resolution 25-55: Resolution to Approve Temporary Lease at 200 South College Avenue 

with Weddle Bros. Dana Kerr presented Resolution 25-55, requesting approval of a temporary 
lease agreement with Weddle Brothers Construction for a portion of the property located at 200 
South College Avenue as their field office for construction work during the Bloomington 
Convention Center expansion. Kerr was available for questions.  

 
Deborah Myerson asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.   

 
Laurie McRobbie moved to approve Resolution 25-55. Randy Cassady seconded the motion. 
The motion passed unanimously.  

 
D. Resolution 25-56: Resolution to Approve K23 Films, Inc. Lease at the Forge. John Fernandez 

presented Resolution 25-56, requesting approval of a lease agreement with K23 Films, Inc. for 
Unit 5 at the Forge. The proposed lease is for a one-year term with three optional renewals.  
Fernandez was available for questions.  
 

  Deborah Myerson asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.   

John West moved to approve Resolution 25-56. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The motion 
passed unanimously.  

E. Resolution 25-57: Resolution to Approve Ratification of Services of Payment Thereof to 
Nature’s Way. Dana Kerr, presented resolution 25-57, requesting approval to ratify services 
provided by Nature’s Way and authorize payment in the amount of $9,643.90.The original 
agreement with Nature’s Way was approved by the RDC through Resolution 23-08 to perform 
landscaping and maintenance work in the Trades District. In Resolutions 23-18, 23-24, and 24-
29 the RDC approved addenda to the agreement to add tree trimming and interior plant 
maintenance services, with a total not to exceed amount of $44,000.00 for 2023, and extended 
that agreement until December 31, 2024. City Staff and Nature’s Way have continued operating 



under the expired contract terms while arrangements were being made to procure a new service 
contract. The submitted invoice of $9,643.90 covers services rendered during this period. Kerr 
was available for questions. 

Deborah Myerson asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.   
 

Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve Resolution 25-57. John West seconded the motion. The motion 
passed unanimously.  

 
VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION -  

 
VIII. ADJOURNMENT - John West moved to adjourn. Randy Cassady seconded. The meeting adjourned 

at 6:00 p.m. 
 

 

_________________________________                         _____________________________  
 Deborah Myerson, President John West, Secretary  

 Date: ______________________________ 



~-~ 
~ .. ~ ~,,....~ 

KERRY THOMSON 
MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morton St 240 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

JESSICA MCCLELLAN 
CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

p 812.349.3412 
f 812.349.3456 

controller@bloomington.in.gov 

Claims Register Cover Letter 

To: Redevelopment Commission 

From: Jessica McClellan, Treasurer 

Date: 05-23-2025 {$305,446.29) 

Re: Claims Register 

City staff, Department Heads, and I have reviewed the Claims listed in the Claims 

Register covering the time-period from 05-10-2025 to 05-23-2025. In signing below, I am 

expressing my opinion that based on that review, these claims have complied with the City's 

internal claims approval process, including the submission of the documentation and the 

necessary signatures and internal approvals. 

~-~ 
Cl 1t1 9 I Gilliland D0~1,1t;y Ce-ntroll-e~ 
Controller's Office ;J«m W&.-ff5 ])[t'eoh,.r r,f J/.,J;~y 

In consultation with Anna Killion-Hanson, Director of Housing and Neighborhood 

Development, I have reviewed the Claims Register covering the time period from 05-10-2025 to 

05-23-2025, with respect to claims to be pa id from Tax Increment funds. In signing below, I am 

expressing my opinion that based on that review; these claims are a permissible use of Tax 

Increment funds. 

Margie Rice, Corporation Counsel 

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 1101 - General

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150500 - Housing

Account 52110 - Office Supplies
8541 -  Amazon.com Sales, INC 
(Amazon.com Services LLC)

19L3-146H-
4Q9M

15-Masking tape, AA 
Batteries, AAA Batteries

Paid by EFT # 
65538

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 19.79

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $19.79
Account 52420 - Other Supplies

8541 -  Amazon.com Sales, INC 
(Amazon.com Services LLC)

1CND-CCTJ-
KKHY

15-Desk Lamp, white 
out tape

Paid by EFT # 
65538

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 67.62

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $67.62
Account 53960 - Grants

7959 -  Crescent Pointe Housing Partners 
(Crescent Pointe)

R101-Akins 15-R101-Akins,Security 
Rent dep. assistance, 
1218 Crescent Rd

Paid by EFT # 
65585

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 500.00

Account 53960 - Grants Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $500.00
Program 150500 - Housing Totals Invoice Transactions 3 $587.41

Program 151000 - Neighborhood
Account 53960 - Grants

9155 - Karen L Danielson S&SGRANT-
2025

15-Small & Simple 
Grant-Winslow Farm-
gloves, buckets, grip & 
gra

Paid by EFT # 
65589

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 363.36

Account 53960 - Grants Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $363.36
Program 151000 - Neighborhood Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $363.36

Program 151600 - Title 16
Account 52110 - Office Supplies

8541 -  Amazon.com Sales, INC 
(Amazon.com Services LLC)

19L3-146H-
4Q9M

15-Masking tape, AA 
Batteries, AAA Batteries

Paid by EFT # 
65538

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 39.06

8658 -  Kleindorfer's Hardware LLC 793451 15-magnets for light 
covers -3 pks

Paid by EFT # 
65658

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 6.57

Account 52110 - Office Supplies Totals Invoice Transactions 2 $45.63
Account 52420 - Other Supplies

8541 -  Amazon.com Sales, INC 
(Amazon.com Services LLC)

1FXK-FGP7-
4F9T

15-Headset for new 
Employee S. Tamewitz

Paid by EFT # 
65538

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 182.99

Account 52420 - Other Supplies Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $182.99
Account 53320 - Advertising

9241 -  Gannett Media Corp (Gannett 
Indiana/Kentucky)

0007082509 15-Public Notice 4-14 
BHQA Regular Meeting

Paid by EFT # 
65619

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 124.80

Account 53320 - Advertising Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $124.80

Run by Denise Dean on 05/15/2025 05:25:28 PM Page 1 of 7

Board of Redevelopment Commission Claim 
Register

Invoice Date Range 05/10/25 - 05/23/25

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 1101 - General

Department 15 - HAND
Program 151600 - Title 16

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 3837 15-MCC Luncheon 

(Anna & Taylor) 
4/10/2025

Paid by Check 
# 80082

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 60.00

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $60.00
Program 151600 - Title 16 Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $413.42

Program 152000 - Historic Preservation
Account 53310 - Printing

7815 -  A&M Graphics (Baugh Fine Print and 
Mailing)

44275 15-500 Fliers for 
Bloomington African 
American West Side

Paid by EFT # 
65532

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 331.00

Account 53310 - Printing Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $331.00
Program 152000 - Historic Preservation Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $331.00

Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 10 $1,695.19
Fund 1101 - General Totals Invoice Transactions 10 $1,695.19

Fund 2209 - LIT – Economic Development
Department 15 - HAND

Program 150000 - Main
Account 53230 - Travel

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 1424984 15-Hyatt-hotel-Hanson-
Trip w/Mayor-MA- 4/15
-4/18

Paid by Check 
# 80082

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 69.57

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 4.19.25 15-Indianapolis Airport 
Pkg 4/15-4/18-Trip 
w/Mayor-Hanson

Paid by Check 
# 80082

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 45.00

Account 53230 - Travel Totals Invoice Transactions 2 $114.57
Account 53960 - Grants

8541 -  Amazon.com Sales, INC 
(Amazon.com Services LLC)

1KW6-N7MK-
GWT7

15-Neighborhood 
Improvement Grant- 
the trailer & downtown

Paid by EFT # 
65538

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 323.07

6378 -  ANN-KRISS, LLC 72160-41925 15-EHR-313 E Hillside 
Dr-balance and CO roof 
repairs

Paid by EFT # 
65541

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 1,222.00

6378 -  ANN-KRISS, LLC 721-41825 15-EHR-Abbitt-1600 N 
Willis Dr,#201-balance 
for completed work

Paid by EFT # 
65541

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 747.00

205 -  City Of Bloomington 000442202 15-PC Reimb-Mo Co 
Rec-Recording Fees-
711 W Cherokee Dr.

Paid by Check 
# 80096

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 105.00

Run by Denise Dean on 05/15/2025 05:25:28 PM Page 2 of 7

Board of Redevelopment Commission Claim 
Register

Invoice Date Range 05/10/25 - 05/23/25

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 2209 - LIT – Economic Development

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main

Account 53960 - Grants
686 -  Habitat For Humanity of Monroe 
County INC

DPCCHFH-
5.23.25

15-supplementary 
down payment assist-
DPCC Habitat for 
Humanity

Paid by EFT # 
65627

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 20,000.00

Account 53960 - Grants Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $22,397.07
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

7862 - Torrance E Hamilton (Winslow Ranch 
Marketing, LLC)

1579 15-Social Media 
Marketing for the 
HAND Department - 
4/30/2025

Paid by EFT # 
65628

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 580.00

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $580.00
Program 150000 - Main Totals Invoice Transactions 8 $23,091.64
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 8 $23,091.64

Fund 2209 - LIT – Economic Development Totals Invoice Transactions 8 $23,091.64
Fund 2403 - CDBG

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main

Account 53230 - Travel
9794 - Felicia Hershman NCDA-4.2025 15-per diem-NCDA 

Region V Conf 2025-
Columbus, OH-4/20-
4/23

Paid by EFT # 
585

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 203.00

8502 - Cody Toothman NCDA-4.2025 15-per diem/fuel-NCDA 
Region V Conf 2025-
Columbus, OH-4/20-
4/23

Paid by EFT # 
586

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 249.71

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 16431 15-The Capital Suites 
Hotel-NCDA-Toothman-
OH-4/20-4/23

Paid by Check 
# 80082

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 456.66

3560 -  First Financial Bank / Credit Cards 16432 15-The Capital Suites 
Hotel-NCDA-OH-
Hershman-4/20-4/23

Paid by Check 
# 80082

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 456.66

Account 53230 - Travel Totals Invoice Transactions 4 $1,366.03

Run by Denise Dean on 05/15/2025 05:25:28 PM Page 3 of 7

Board of Redevelopment Commission Claim 
Register

Invoice Date Range 05/10/25 - 05/23/25

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 2403 - CDBG

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main

Account 53320 - Advertising
9241 -  Gannett Media Corp (Gannett 
Indiana/Kentucky)

0007082509A 15-Pubic Notice 4-14 
City Council Public 
Hearing

Paid by EFT # 
584

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 29.12

Account 53320 - Advertising Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $29.12
Program 150000 - Main Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $1,395.15
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $1,395.15

Fund 2403 - CDBG Totals Invoice Transactions 5 $1,395.15
Fund 2519 - RDC

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
9581 -  Compass Commercial Construction 
Group

COMPTRADE-
APP 7

04-Trades Garage 
Buildout 
through33/31/25 - App 
7-Inv #240022-7

Paid by EFT # 
65579

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 34,485.00

1537 -  Indiana Door & Hardware 
Specialties, INC

2000AA 15-Serv -Exit device-
225 S College Ave-
6/17/24

Paid by Check 
# 80104

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 75.00

393 -  Kone  INC 921718792 15-Service-elevator 320 
W 8th St (Showers 
West)-4/30/25

Paid by EFT # 
65660

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 4,084.95

7414 -  MAP Communications, INC (Live 
Voice)

000036-383-
051

15-Answering Service 
for College Square- 
May 2025

Paid by Check 
# 80108

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 50.48

7402 -  Nature's Way, INC 473 15-Flowering plant 
rotation-Showers West 
4/14/25

Paid by EFT # 
65686

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 144.00

7402 -  Nature's Way, INC 725 15-Monthly Interior 
Maintenance-Showers 
West - May 2025

Paid by EFT # 
65686

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 276.85

7402 -  Nature's Way, INC 662 15-Monthly Interior 
Maintenance-226 S 
College Ave - May 2025

Paid by EFT # 
65686

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 93.00

6688 -  SSW Enterprises, LLC (Office Pride) Inv-260108 15-Janitorial Services 
5x's per week-Showers 
West - May 2025

Paid by EFT # 
65731

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 1,648.00

Run by Denise Dean on 05/15/2025 05:25:28 PM Page 4 of 7

Board of Redevelopment Commission Claim 
Register

Invoice Date Range 05/10/25 - 05/23/25

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 2519 - RDC

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
6688 -  SSW Enterprises, LLC (Office Pride) Inv-259855 15-Janitorial services 

for 222 S College Ave - 
May 2025

Paid by EFT # 
65731

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 397.50

6688 -  SSW Enterprises, LLC (Office Pride) Inv-253000 15-The Mill post paint 
clean-3/1/25

Paid by EFT # 
65731

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 695.32

3980 - Robert Wyatt Thrasher III (Thrasher 
Landscape, INC)

111245 15-Snow removal of 
sidewalks for Hopewell 
Site-1/16/25

Paid by EFT # 
65752

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 3,940.00

8353 -  Umphress Masonry, INC 50125-1 15-Emergency 
Shoring/Framing-South 
wall-Mill-April 2025

Paid by EFT # 
65761

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 99,052.49

208 -  City Of Bloomington Utilities 14660-004 
0425

15-College Sq-216 S. 
College-water/sewer 
bill-April 2025

Paid by Check 
# 80084

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 149.50

208 -  City Of Bloomington Utilities 17199-002 
0425

15-College Sq-206 S. 
College-water/sewer 
bill-April 2025

Paid by Check 
# 80084

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 184.45

223 -  Duke Energy 9101704000360
325

15-617 N Madison St-
Fire Pump-elec chgs 
02/22/25-03/21/25

Paid by Check 
# 80089

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 26.50

223 -  Duke Energy 9101704000360
425

15-617 N Madison St-
Fire Pump-elec chgs 
03/22/25-04/22/25

Paid by Check 
# 80089

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 27.63

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205760680
425

15-Trades Dristrict-
Outdoor Lighting-elec 
chgs 03/18/25-
04/15/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 27.18

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205749170
425

15-489 10th St W. 
Misc:Cmrcl Spce-elec. 
chgs 03/21/25-
04/21/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 554.89

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205751660
425

15-627 N Morton-elec 
chgs 03/04/25-
04/01/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 99.31

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205758430
425

15-College Sq-200 S. 
College Ave-elec. chgs 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 226.08

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205761750
425

15-College Sq-202 S 
College-elec. bill 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 73.37

Run by Denise Dean on 05/15/2025 05:25:28 PM Page 5 of 7

Board of Redevelopment Commission Claim 
Register

Invoice Date Range 05/10/25 - 05/23/25

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 2519 - RDC

Department 15 - HAND
Program 150000 - Main

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges
223 -  Duke Energy 9101205753640

425
15-College Sq-204 S. 
College Ave-electric bill 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 312.17

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205762900
425

15-College Sq-208 S. 
College-elec. bill 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 357.24

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205763990
425

15-College Sq-210 S. 
College Ave-elec. chgs 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 247.96

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205752310
425

15-College Sq-216 S. 
College-elec chgs 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 116.46

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205760180
425

15-College Sq-222 S 
College Ave -elec bill 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 188.23

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205756790
425

15-College Sq-222 S 
College Ave - elec serv 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 272.63

223 -  Duke Energy 9101205750330
425

15-College Sq-226 S. 
College Ave-elec chgs 
03/27/25-04/25/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 490.94

223 -  Duke Energy 9101773802194
25

15-Electric Serv-714 S 
Rogers St. 03/26/25-
04/24/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 769.19

223 -  Duke Energy 9101397672040
525

15-Showers W-320 E 
8th St-elec chgs-
04/02/25-05/01/25

Paid by Check 
# 80087

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 7,595.94

222 -  Indiana Gas Co. INC (CenterPoint 
Energy) (Vectren)

12983827-
2050725

15-College Sq-200 S. 
College-gas bill 
04/02/25-05/01/25

Paid by Check 
# 80090

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 49.42

2260 -  Republic Services, INC 0694-
003710202

15-627 N Morton St-
trash service-May 2025
-incl overage 4/10 & 17

Paid by EFT # 
65521

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 300.11

222 -  Indiana Gas Co. INC (CenterPoint 
Energy) (Vectren)

12888138-
0050725

15-College Sq-216 S. 
College-gas bill 
04/02/25-05/01/25

Edit 05/21/2025 05/21/2025 05/21/2025 98.53

364 -  Rumpke Of Indiana, LLC 3700202044-
0525

15-Trash Service-320 
W 8th Street-Showers 
West-May 2025

Edit 05/21/2025 05/21/2025 05/21/2025 131.23

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 34 $157,241.55
Program 150000 - Main Totals Invoice Transactions 34 $157,241.55
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 34 $157,241.55
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Board of Redevelopment Commission Claim 
Register

Invoice Date Range 05/10/25 - 05/23/25

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount
Fund 2519 - RDC Totals Invoice Transactions 34 $157,241.55

Fund 4445 - Consolidated TIF
Department 15 - HAND

Program 159001 - Adams Crossing Area
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

7808 -  J.S. Held LLC INV-01US-
0262704

15-Project 
Management for 
Hopewell Sites - April 
2025

Paid by EFT # 
65650

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 4,032.20

223 -  Duke Energy 9101229495364
25H

15-1st St. 
Reconstruction, Street 
Light Installation

Paid by Check 
# 80088

05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 05/14/2025 82,472.82

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 2 $86,505.02
Program 159001 - Adams Crossing Area Totals Invoice Transactions 2 $86,505.02

Program 159002 - Downtown Area
Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges

8595 -  Weber Group II, LLC 13619 04-Fabrication for 
Trades District Art 
Installations App 5

Paid by EFT # 
65769

05/13/2025 05/13/2025 05/23/2025 05/23/2025 35,517.74

Account 53990 - Other Services and Charges Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $35,517.74
Program 159002 - Downtown Area Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $35,517.74

Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 3 $122,022.76
Fund 4445 - Consolidated TIF Totals Invoice Transactions 3 $122,022.76

Grand Totals Invoice Transactions 60 $305,446.29
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Date: Type of Claim 

05/23/25 Claims 

REGISTER OF CLAIMS 

Board: Redevelopment Commission Claim Register 

FUND Description 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

Bank 
Transfer 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of $305,446.29 

Dated this __ day of ____ year of 20 __ 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have aud ited same in 
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1 .6. 

Fiscal Office Ctvti,.l h ~ 

Amount 

$305,446.29 

$305,446.29 

Docusign Envelope ID: 578CB8C8-8C18-47CD-AB1A-D9D6AEAD4BBB



KERRY THOMSON 
MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morton St 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

JESSICA MCCLELLAN 
CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

p 812.349.3416 
f 812.349.3456 

controller@bloomington .in . gov 

Payroll Register Cover Letter 

To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Redevelopment Commission 
Jessica McClellan, Controller 
May 2, 2025 
Payroll Register 

City staff, Department Heads and I have reviewed the Payroll Register covering the 
time period from 04/14/2025 to 04/27/2025 . In signing below, I am 
expressing my opinion that based on that review; the payroll has complied with the City's 
internal approval process, including the submission of documentation and the necessary 
signatures and internal approvals. 

~la~°t.~0 

Controller 



~~It Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment 

c-~~ Commission 

~ .. " Check Date Range 05/02/25 - 05/02/25 
Detail Listing 

Imputed 
Em12lo~ee Check Date Gross Income EiC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pa~ 
Department HAND • Housing & Neighborhood Dev 
10000 Arnold, Michael L 05/02/2025 2,790.08 .00 297.61 170.72 39.93 78.45 55.96 185.84 1,961.57 
0051 

.00 .00 2,653.46 2,753.46 2,753.46 2,653.46 2,653.46 
$2,790.08 $0.00 $297.61 $170.72 $39.93 $78.45 $55.96 $185.84 $1,961.57 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,653.46 $2,753.46 $2,753.46 $2,653.46 $2,653.46 
10000 Bixler, Daniel R 05/02/2025 2,105.27 .00 181.72 124.14 29.04 58.92 42.03 140.06 1,529.36 
2594 

.00 .00 2,002.35 2,002.35 2,002.35 2,002.35 2,002.35 
$2,105.27 $0.00 $181.72 $124.14 $29.04 $58.92 $42.03 $140.06 $1,529.36 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 
2972 Caswell, Tammy M 05/02/2025 2,409.61 .00 262.19 142.39 33.30 68.45 49 .06 176.17 1,678.05 

.00 .00 2,281.63 2,296.63 2,296.63 2,281.63 2,281.63 
$2,409.61 $0.00 $262.19 $142.39 $33.30 $68.45 $49.06 $176.17 $1,678.05 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,281.63 $2,296.63 $2,296.63 $2,281.63 $2,281.63 
10000 Collins, Barry 05/02/2025 1,800.00 .00 248.73 111.60 26 .10 54.00 31.50 .00 1,328.07 
0111 

.00 .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 
$1,800.00 $0.00 $248.73 $111.60 $26.10 $54.00 $31.50 $0.00 $1,328.07 

. $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 
2771 Council, David R 05/02/2025 2,468.16 .00 162.63 138.62 32.42 63.82 45.53 326.73 1,698.41 

.00 .00 2,165.83 2,235.83 2,235.83 2,165.83 2,165.83 
$2,468.16 $0.00 $162.63 $138.62 $32.42 $63.82 $45.53 $326.73 $1,698.41 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,165.83 $2,235.83 $2,235.83 $2,165.83 $2,165.83 
3232 Davis, Rebecca D 05/02/2025 2,307.19 .00 235.84 139.08 32.53 66.22 47.24 106.35 1,679.93 

.00 .00 2,207.30 2,243.30 2,243.30 2,207.30 2,207.30 
$2,307.19 $0.00 $235.84 $139.08 $32.53 $66.22 $47.24 $106.35 $1,679.93 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,207.30 $2,243.30 $2,243.30 $2,207.30 $2,207.30 
10000 Finley, Christina L 05/02/2025 3,505.96 .00 449.19 197.61 46.22 94.16 67.99 368.95 2,281.84 
0187 

.00 .00 3,177.10 3,187.10 3,187.10 3,177.10 3,177.10 
$3,505.96 $0.00 $449.19 $197.61 $46.22 $94.16 $67.99 $368.95 $2,281.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,177.10 $3,187.10 $3,187.10 $3,177.10 $3,177.10 
2393 Hayes, Chastina J 05/02/2025 2,468.15 .00 210.27 150.08 35.10 71.88 41.93 88.47 1,870.42 

.00 .00 2,395.88 2,420.88 2,420.88 2,395.88 2,395.88 
$2,468.15 $0.00 $210.27 $150.08 $35.10 $71.88 $41.93 $88.47 $1,870.42 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,395.88 $2,420.88 $2,420.88 $2,395.88 $2,395.88 
3496 Hershman, Felicia J 05/02/2025 2,009.91 .00 154.74 119.85 28.03 57.99 41.37 97.78 1,510.15 

.00 .00 1,933.11 1,933.11 1,933.11 1,933.11 1,933.11 
$2,009.91 $0.00 $154.74 $119.85 $28.03 $57.99 $41.37 $97.78 $1,510.15 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,933.11 $1,933.11 $1,933.11 $1,933.11 $1,933.11 

Run by Kelly MCGiothiin on 04/30/2025 15:46:53 PM 
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~ .. ~ Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment 
~~MING~ Commission 

~ .. " Check Date Range 05/02/25 - 05/02/25 
Detail Listing 

Imputed 
Em(21o~ee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pa~ 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

3183 Hyten Lafontaine, 05/02/2025 3,156.61 .00 412.29 192.78 45.08 89.13 63.58 147.27 2,206.48 
Stephanie L 

.00 .00 3,009.34 3,109.34 3,109.34 3,009.34 3,009.34 
$3,156.61 $0.00 $412.29 $192.78 $45.08 $89.13 $63.58 $147.27 $2,206.48 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,009.34 $3,109.34 $3,109.34 $3,009.34 $3,009.34 
3306 Killion-Hanson, Anna 05/02/2025 4,666.00 .00 297.83 274.64 64.23 132.89 94.79 236.36 3,565.26 

.00 .00 4,429.64 4,429.64 4,429.64 4,429.64 4,429.64 
$4,666.00 $0.00 $297.83 $274.64 $64.23 $132.89 $94.79 $236.36 $3,565.26 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 
1516 Liford, Kenneth T 05/02/2025 2,629.11 .00 214.62 163.01 38.12 77.97 55.62 46.60 2,033.17 

.00 .00 2,599.11 2,629.11 2,629.11 2,599.11 2,599.11 
$2,629.11 $0.00 $214.62 $163.01 $38.12 $77.97 $55.62 $46.60 $2,033.17 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,599.11 $2,629.11 $2,629.11 $2,599.11 $2,599.11 
2557 Radewan, Tonda L 05/02/2025 1,722.17 .00 114.21 98.91 23.13 46.71 33.32 126.85 1,279.04 

.00 .00 1,595.32 1,595.32 1,595.32 1,595.32 1,595.32 
$1,722.17 $0.00 $114.21 $98.91 $23.13 $46.71 $33.32 $126.85 $1 ,279.04 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,595.32 $1,595.32 $1,595.32 $1,595.32 $1,595.32 
1378 Sandweiss, Noah S 05/02/2025 3,156.61 .00 431.02 191.86 44.87 91.68 65.40 80.50 2,251.28 

.00 .00 3,094.48 3,094.48 3,094.48 3,094.48 3,094.48 
$3,156.61 $0.00 $431.02 $191.86 $44.87 $91.68 $65.40 $80.50 $2,251.28 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,094.48 $3,094.48 $3,094.48 $3,094.48 $3,094.48 
10000 Stong, Mary J 05/02/2025 2,790.08 .00 317.24 161.34 37.73 77.32 55.15 362.00 1,779.30 
0471 

.00 .00 2,577.30 2,602.30 2,602.30 2,577.30 2,577.30 
$2,790.08 $0.00 $317.24 $161.34 $37.73 $77.32 $55.15 $362.00 $1,779.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,577.30 $2,602.30 $2,602.30 $2,577.30 $2,577.30 
504 Swinney, Matthew P 05/02/2025 3,597.07 .00 615.37 223.60 52.29 107.75 76.86 44.34 2,476.86 

.00 .00 3,591.53 3,606.53 3,606.53 3,591.53 3,591.53 
$3,597.07 $0.00 $615.37 $223.60 $52.29 $107.75 $76.86 $44.34 $2,476.86 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,591.53 $3,606.53 $3,606.53 $3,591.53 $3,591.53 
3781 Tamewitz, Steven W 05/02/2025 2,146.23 .00 222.40 133.07 31.12 113.23 55.11 .00 1,591.30 

.00 .00 2,146.23 2,146.23 2,146.23 2,146.23 2,146.23 
$2,146.23 $0.00 $222.40 $133.07 $31.12 $113.23 $55.11 $0.00 $1,591.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 
2477 Toothman, Cody B 05/02/2025 3,376.85 .00 190.15 198.40 46.40 94.85 66.01 184.85 2,596.19 

.00 .00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 
$3,376.85 $0.00 $190.15 $198.40 $46.40 $94.85 $66.01 $184.85 $2,596.19 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 

Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 04/30/2025 15:46:53 PM 
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Imputed 
Employee Check Date Gross Income 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

2305 Van Rooy, Angela L 05/02/2025 3,597.08 

728 Wright, Edward E 05/02/2025 

HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

Grand Totals 

***** Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist. 

Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 04/30/2025 15:46:53 PM 

$3,597.08 

2,105.28 

$2,105.28 

$54,807.42 

$54,807.42 

.00 

$0.00 

.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment 
Commission 

Check Date Range 05/02/25 - 05/02/25 
Detail Listing 

EiC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay 

.00 290.53 223.02 52.16 101.91 72.70 249.15 2,607.61 

.00 3,397.08 3,597.08 3,597.08 3,397.08 3,397.08 
$0.00 $290.53 $223.02 $52.16 $101.91 $72.70 $249.15 $2,607.61 
$0.00 $3,397.08 $3,597.08 $3,597.08 $3,397.08 $3,397.08 

.00 190.23 118.29 27.66 57.24 33.39 229.70 1,448.77 

.00 1,907.88 1,907.88 1,907.88 1,907.88 1,907.88 
$0.00 $190.23 $118.29 $27.66 $57.24 $33.39 $229.70 $1,448.77 
$0.00 $1,907.88 $1,907.88 $1,907.88 $1,907.88 $1,907.88 
$0.00 $5,498.81 $3,273.01 $765.46 $1,604.57 $1,094.54 $3,197.97 $39,373.06 
$0.00 $52,164.57 $52 790.57 $52,790.57 $52,164.57 $52,164.57 
$0.00 $5,498.81 $3,273.01 $765.46 $1,604.57 $1,094.54 $3,197.97 $39,373.06 
$0.00 $52,164.57 $52,790.57 $52,790.57 $52,164.57 $52,164.57 
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Date: Type of Claim 

5/2/2025 Payroll 

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 

Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 

FUND Description 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

Bank 
Transfer 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of $ 54,807.42 

Dated this day of ____ year of 20 __ 

I hereby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1 .6. 

Fiscal Officer ______________ _ 

Amount 

54,807.42 

54,807.42 



KERRY THOMSON 
MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morton St 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

JESSICA MCCLELLAN 
CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

p 812.349.3416 
f 812.349.3456 

controller@bloomington.in .gov 

Payroll Register Cover Letter 

To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Redevelopment Commission 
Jessica McClellan, Controller 
May 16, 2025 
Payroll Register 

City staff, Department Heads and I have reviewed the Payroll Register covering the 
time period from 04/28/2025 to 05/11/2025 . In signing below, I am 
expressing my opinion that based on that review; the payroll has complied with the City's 
internal approval process, including the submission of documentation and the necessary 
signatures and internal approvals. 

~ m11~ / 
{Zssica McClellan 

Controller 



~ .. It Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~NG. Commission 

~w" Check Date Range 05/16/ 25 - 05/16/25 
Detail Listing 

Imputed 
Em~loiee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pai 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 
10000 Arnold, Michael L 05/16/2025 2,790.08 .00 297.61 170.71 39.92 78.45 55.96 185.84 1,961.59 
0051 

.00 .00 2,653.46 2,753.46 2,753.46 2,653.46 2,653.46 
$2,790.08 $0.00 $297.61 $170.71 $39.92 $78.45 $55.96 $185.84 $1,961.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,653.46 $2,753.46 $2,753.46 $2,653.46 $2,653.46 
10000 Bixler, Daniel R 05/16/2025 2,105.27 .00 181.72 124.15 29.03 58.92 42.03 140.06 1,529.36 
2594 

.00 .00 2,002.35 2,002.35 2,002.35 2,002.35 2,002.35 
$2,105.27 $0.00 $181.72 $124.15 $29.03 $58.92 $42.03 $140.06 $1,529.36 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 $2,002.35 
2972 Caswell, Tammy M 05/16/2025 2,409.61 .00 262.19 142.39 33.30 68.45 49 .06 176.17 1,678.05 

.00 .00 2,281.63 2,296.63 2,296.63 2,281.63 2,281.63 
$2,409.61 $0.00 $262.19 $142.39 $33.30 $68.45 $49.06 $176.17 $1,678.05 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,281.63 $2,296.63 $2,296.63 $2,281.63 $2,281.63 
10000 Collins, Barry 05/16/2025 1,800.00 .00 248.73 111.60 26.10 54.00 31.50 .00 1,328.07 
0111 

.00 .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 
$1,800.00 $0.00 $248.73 $111.60 $26.10 $54.00 $31.50 $0.00 $1,328.07 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 
2771 Council, David R 05/16/2025 2,468.16 .00 162.63 138.62 32.42 63 .82 45 .53 326.73 1,698.41 

.00 .00 2,165.83 2,235.83 2,235.83 2,165.83 2,165.83 
$2,468.16 $0.00 $162.63 $138.62 $32.42 $63.82 $45.53 $326.73 $1,698.41 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,165.83 $2,235.83 $2,235.83 $2,165.83 $2,165.83 
3232 Davis, Rebecca D 05/16/2025 2,307.19 .00 235.84 139.09 32.53 66.22 47.24 106.35 1,679.92 

.00 .00 2,207.30 2,243.30 2,243.30 2,207.30 2,207.30 
$2,307.19 $0.00 $235.84 $139.09 $32.53 $66.22 $47.24 $106.35 $1,679.92 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,207.30 $2,243.30 $2,243.30 $2,207.30 $2,207.30 
10000 Finley, Christina L 05/16/2025 3,505.95 .00 449.19 197.60 46.21 94.16 67.99 368.95 2,281.85 
0187 

.00 .00 3,177.09 3,187.09 3,187.09 3,177.09 3,177.09 
$3,505.95 $0.00 $449.19 $197.60 $46.21 $94.16 $67.99 $368.95 $2,281.85 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,177.09 $3,187.09 $3,187.09 $3,177.09 $3,177.09 
2393 Hayes, Chastina J 05/16/2025 2,468.17 .00 210.28 150.11 35.10 71.88 41.93 88.47 1,870.40 

.00 .00 2,395.90 2,420.90 2,420.90 2,395.90 2,395.90 
$2,468.17 $0.00 $210.28 $150.11 $35.10 $71.88 $41.93 $88.47 $1,870.40 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,395.90 $2,420.90 $2,420.90 $2,395.90 $2,395.90 
3496 Hershman, Felicia J 05/16/2025 2,024.04 .00 156.44 120.73 28.23 58.42 41.67 97.78 1,520.77 

.00 .00 1,947.24 1,947.24 1,947.24 1,947.24 1,947.24 
$2,024.04 $0.00 $156.44 $120.73 $28.23 $58.42 $41.67 $97.78 $1,520.77 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,947.24 $1,947.24 $1,947.24 $1,947.24 $1,947.24 
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~~It Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~MING. Commission 

~-" Check Date Range 05/16/25 - 05/16/25 
Detail Listing 

Imputed 
Em~lo'.(ee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pa'.( 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

3183 Hyten Lafontaine, 05/16/2025 3,156.62 .00 412.29 192.78 45.09 89.13 63.58 147.27 2,206.48 
Stephanie L 

.00 .00 3,009.35 3,109.35 3,109.35 3,009.35 3,009.35 
$3,156.62 $0.00 $412.29 $192.78 $45.09 $89.13 $63.58 $147.27 $2,206.48 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,009.35 $3,109.35 $3,109.35 $3,009.35 $3,009.35 
3306 Killion-Hanson, Anna 05/16/2025 4,666.00 .00 297.83 274.64 64.23 132.89 94.79 236.36 3,565.26 

.00 .00 4,429.64 4,429.64 4,429.64 4,429.64 4,429.64 
$4,666.00 $0.00 $297.83 $274.64 $64.23 $132.89 $94.79 $236.36 $3,565.26 

$0.00 $0.00 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 $4,429.64 
1516 Liford, Kenneth T 05/16/2025 2,629.10 .00 214.62 163.00 38.12 77.97 55.62 46.60 2,033.17 

.00 .00 2,599.10 2,629.10 2,629.10 2,599.10 2,599.10 
$2,629.10 $0.00 $214.62 $163.00 $38.12 $77.97 $55.62 $46.60 $2,033.17 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,599.10 $2,629.10 $2,629.10 $2,599.10 $2,599.10 
2557 Radewan, Tonda L 05/16/2025 1,722.16 .00 114.21 98.91 23 .14 46.71 33.32 126.85 1,279.02 

.00 .00 1,595.31 1,595.31 1,595.31 1,595.31 1,595.31 
$1,722.16 $0.00 $114.21 $98.91 $23.14 $46.71 $33.32 $126.85 $1,279.02 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,595.31 $1,595.31 $1,595.31 $1,595.31 $1,595.31 
1378 Sandweiss, Noah S 05/16/2025 3,156.62 .00 431.02 191.85 44.87 91.68 65.40 80.50 2,251.30 

.00 .00 3,094.49 3,094.49 3,094.49 3,094.49 3,094.49 
$3,156.62 $0.00 $431.02 $191.85 $44.87 $91.68 $65.40 $80.50 $2,251.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,094.49 $3,094.49 $3,094.49 $3,094.49 $3,094.49 
10000 Stong, Mary J 05/16/2025 2,790.08 .00 317.24 161.34 37.73 77.32 55.15 362.00 1,779.30 
0471 

.00 .00 2,577.30 2,602.30 2,602.30 2,577.30 2,577.30 
$2,790.08 $0.00 $317.24 $161.34 $37.73 $77.32 $55.15 $362.00 $1,779.30 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,577.30 $2,602.30 $2,602.30 $2,577.30 $2,577.30 
504 Swinney, Matthew P 05/16/2025 3,597.08 .00 615.37 223.61 52.30 107.75 76 .86 44.34 2,476.85 

.00 .00 3,591.54 3,606.54 3,606.54 3,591.54 3,591.54 
$3,597.08 $0.00 $615.37 $223.61 $52.30 $107.75 $76.86 $44.34 $2,476.85 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,591.54 $3,606.54 $3,606.54 $3,591.54 $3,591.54 
3781 Tamewitz, Steven W 05/16/2025 2,146.23 .00 222.40 133.06 31.12 113.23 55.11 .00 1,591.31 

.00 .00 2,146.23 2,146.23 2,146.23 2,146.23 2,146.23 
$2,146.23 $0.00 $222.40 $133.06 $31.12 $113.23 $55.11 $0.00 $1,591.31 

$0.00 $0.00 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 $2,146.23 
2477 Toothman, Cody B 05/16/2025 3,376.85 .00 190.15 198.40 46.40 94.85 66.01 184.85 2,596.19 

.00 .00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 
$3,376.85 $0.00 $190.15 $198.40 $46.40 $94.85 $66.01 $184.85 $2,596.19 

$0.00 $0.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 

Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 05/14/2025 15:33:56 PM 
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Imputed 
Employee Check Date Gross Income 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

2305 Van Rooy, Angela L 05/16/2025 3,597.08 

728 Wright, Edward E 05/16/2025 

HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

Grand Totals 

***** Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist. 

Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 05/14/2025 15:33:57 PM 

$3,597.08 

2,105.26 

$2,105.26 

$54,821.55 

$54,821.55 

.00 

$0.00 

.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment 
Commission 

Check Date Range 05/16/25 - 05/16/25 
Detail Listing 

EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay 

.00 290.53 223.02 52.16 101.91 72.70 249.15 2,607.61 

.00 3,397.08 3,597.08 3,597.08 3,397.08 3,397.08 
$0.00 $290.53 $223.02 $52.16 $101.91 $72.70 $249.15 $2,607.61 
$0.00 $3,397.08 $3,597.08 $3,597.08 $3,397.08 $3,397.08 

.00 190.23 118.29 27.67 57.24 33.39 229.70 1,448.74 

.00 1,907.86 1,907.86 1,907.86 1,907.86 1,907.86 
$0.00 $190.23 $118.29 $27.67 $57.24 $33.39 $229.70 $1,448.74 
$0.00 $1,907.86 $1,907.86 $1,907.86 $1,907.86 $1,907.86 
$0.00 $5,500.52 $3,273.90 $765.67 $1,605.00 $1,094.84 $3,197.97 $39,383.65 
$0.00 $52,178.70 $52,804.70 $52,804.70 $52 178.70 $52,178.70 
$0.00 $5,500.52 $3,273.90 $765.67 $1,605.00 $1,094.84 $3,197.97 $39,383.65 
$0.00 $52,178.70 $52,804.70 $52,804.70 $52,178.70 $52,178.70 
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Date: Type of Claim 

5/16/2025 Payroll 

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 

Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 

FUND Description 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

Bank 
Transfer 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the reg ister, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of $ 54,821.55 

Dated this day of ____ year of 20 __ 

I hereby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with IC 5-11-10-1 .6. 

Fiscal Officer ______________ _ 

Amount 

54,821.55 

54,821.55 
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Overview

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission

Redevelopment Overview

Commissioners & Officers:

Name Position Term Beginning Term End

Deborah Myerson President 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

Sue Sgambelluri Vice President 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

John West Secretary 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

Laurie McRobbie Member 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

Randy Cassady Member 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

Sam Fleener School Member 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

Employee Information:

Name Position 2025 Wages

None None -$                      

Local Counsel:

Name Company Phone Number

Dana Kerr Kerr Law, P.C. (812) 935-5377

Overlapping Units:

Richland Township

Richland-Bean Blossom Community School Corporation

Van Buren Township

Perry Township

Bloomington Township

Monroe County Community School Corporation

Bloomington Civil City

Bloomington Transportation

Monroe County

Monroe County Solid Waste Management District

Monroe Fire Protection District

Monroe County Public Library

9000 Keystone Crossing. Suite 660
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Fund Category Section Fund Project Category Year Month Description Expenditure

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays B-Link Trail 2025 March B-Line Extension Project 1,842.74$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays 17th St. Sidewalk 2025 March Construction Inspection 7,097.64$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Trades District 2025 March Mechanical Contractor Work Tech Center 2,015.10$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Trades District 2025 March Mechanical Contractor Work Tech Center 38,286.90$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Hopewell Security Patrol 9,444.96$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Project Management fee for Hopewell 9,544.50$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Project Management fee for Hopewell 20,564.00$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Hopewell Phase 1 East 34,708.33$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Hopewell West-Jackson Street 4,440.24$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Hopewell West-Jackson Street 19,071.20$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Hopewell West-Jackson Street 2,592.20$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Project Management fee for Hopewell 7,824.00$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 March Hopewell Phase 1 East 25,881.30$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays B-Link Trail 2025 February B-Line Extension Project 2,760.12$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Trades District 2025 February Trades District Tech Center 2,087.60$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Trades District 2025 February Trades District Tech Center 39,664.36$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Trades District 2025 February Construction Administration 4,618.27$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Trades District 2025 February Construction Administration 582.28$                     

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Project Management fee for Hopewell 20,564.00$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Project Management fee for Hopewell 20,564.00$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Project Management fee for Hopewell 4,652.50$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays 1st St. 2025 February 1st Street Reconstruction Project 11,808.27$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Hopewell Phase 1 East 16,909.71$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Hopewell Phase 1 East 261,919.52$             

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Hopewell Phase 1 East 24,734.50$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Hopewell South Demolition 18,469.35$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 February Project Management fee for Hopewell 945.00$                     

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays B-Link Trail 2025 January B-Line Extension Project 27,851.97$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays B-Link Trail 2025 January B-Line Extension Project 5,183.92$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays B-Link Trail 2025 January B-Line Extension Project 400.00$                     

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays B-Link Trail 2025 January B-Line Extension Project 200.00$                     

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 January Project Management fee for Hopewell 4,209.50$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 January Hopewell Phase 1 East 22,459.67$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 January Hopewell South Demolition 5,172.75$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays Hopewell 2025 January Hopewell West-Jackson Street 21,082.29$               

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays 1st St. 2025 January 1st Street Reconstruction Project 2,790.17$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Capital Outlays 1st St. 2025 January 1st Street Reconstruction Project 2,020.86$                 

TIF Consolidated - 439 Debt Payments 2024 Refunding Bonds 2025 January Interest Payment 2/1/2025 320,250.00$             

TIF Consolidated - 439 Debt Payments 2024 Refunding Bonds 2025 January Principal Payment 2/1/2025 1,625,000.00$          

Total 2,650,213.72$          

Overview

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission

2025 Claims
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Financials

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission

Bloomington Consolidated Allocation Area - Monthly Balance

Beginning

Cash Balance Revenue Capital Outlays Debt Payments

Other Services & 

Charges

Ending

Cash Balance

2025

January 17,199,195$  112,955$        91,371$               1,945,250$         -$                    15,275,529$  

February 15,275,529$  63,010$          430,279$            -$                     -$                    14,908,259$  

March 14,908,259$  51,401$          183,313$            -$                     -$                    14,776,347$  

April 14,776,347$  219,182$        2,171,107$         1,857,270$         20,833$              10,946,318$  

May 10,946,318$  219,182$        2,171,107$         55,827$               20,833$              8,917,733$     

June 8,917,733$     9,561,662$     2,171,107$         120,071$             20,833$              16,167,384$  

July 16,167,384$  219,182$        2,171,107$         2,985,320$         20,833$              11,209,305$  

August 11,209,305$  219,182$        2,171,107$         55,827$               20,833$              9,180,720$     

September 9,180,720$     219,182$        2,171,107$         55,827$               20,833$              7,152,134$     

October 7,152,134$     219,182$        2,171,107$         55,827$               20,833$              5,123,548$     

November 5,123,548$     219,182$        2,171,107$         55,827$               20,833$              3,094,962$     

December 3,094,962$     9,561,662$     2,171,107$         121,071$             20,833$              10,343,613$  

Total 20,884,962$  20,244,927$       7,308,117$         187,500$           

2026

January 10,343,613$  183,333$        1,681,914$         3,488,582$         15,625$              5,340,825$     

February 5,340,825$     183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              3,770,792$     

March 3,770,792$     183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              2,200,759$     

April 2,200,759$     183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              630,726$        

May 630,726$        183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              (939,307)$       

June (939,307)$       9,525,814$     1,681,914$         121,267$             15,625$              6,767,700$     

July 6,767,700$     183,333$        1,681,914$         3,485,845$         15,625$              1,767,650$     

August 1,767,650$     183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              197,617$        

September 197,617$        183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              (1,372,416)$   

October (1,372,416)$   183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              (2,942,449)$   

November (2,942,449)$   183,333$        1,681,914$         55,827$               15,625$              (4,512,482)$   

December (4,512,482)$   9,525,814$     1,681,914$         120,267$             15,625$              3,195,525$     

Total 20,884,962$  20,182,973$       7,662,577$         187,500$           

Note: Financial information is as of 3/31/2025.

Most Recently Updated Month
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Financials

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission

North Kinser Pike Allocation Area - Monthly Balance

Beginning

Cash Balance Revenue Capital Outlays

Debt

Payments

Other Services &

Charges

Ending

Cash Balance

2025

January 648,892$        2,433$             -$                     -$                     -$                    651,325$        

February 651,325$        2,214$             -$                     -$                     -$                    653,539$        

March 653,539$        2,278$             -$                     -$                     -$                    655,817$        

April 655,817$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    619,159$        

May 619,159$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    582,501$        

June 582,501$        44,325$          38,889$               -$                     -$                    587,937$        

July 587,937$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    551,278$        

August 551,278$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    514,620$        

September 514,620$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    477,961$        

October 477,961$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    441,303$        

November 441,303$        2,230$             38,889$               -$                     -$                    404,644$        

December 404,644$        44,325$          38,889$               -$                     -$                    410,080$        

Total 111,189$        350,000$            -$                     -$                    

2026

January 410,080$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    378,157$        

February 378,157$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    346,234$        

March 346,234$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    314,310$        

April 314,310$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    282,387$        

May 282,387$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    250,464$        

June 250,464$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    218,540$        

July 218,540$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    186,617$        

August 186,617$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    154,694$        

September 154,694$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    122,770$        

October 122,770$        -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    90,847$          

November 90,847$          -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    58,924$          

December 58,924$          -$                 31,923$               -$                     -$                    27,000$          

Total -$                 383,080$            -$                     -$                    

Note: Financial information is as of 3/31/2025.

Most Recently Updated Month
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Financials

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission

Bloomington Consolidated Allocation Area - Fund # 4445

Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Projected 2025 as of 3/31/2025 Projected 2026 Projected 2027

Beginning Cash Balance 26,318,383$  27,305,255$    17,199,195$         17,199,195$         10,343,613$         3,195,525$           

Plus Revenues:

Federal and State Grants 216,370$        2,876,842$      1,000,000$           66,975$                 1,000,000$           1,000,000$           

Bond Proceeds -$                 203,013$         -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                       

Interest / Misc. Revenue 1,728,867$     1,097,108$      1,200,000$           160,392$               1,200,000$           1,200,000$           

TIF Revenue Collections 15,940,690$  15,947,519$    18,684,962$         -$                        18,684,962$         18,684,962$         

Total Revenues 17,885,928$  20,124,483$    20,884,962$        227,366$               20,884,962$        20,884,962$        

Total Revenues + Beginning Cash Balance 44,204,311$  47,429,738$    38,084,156$        17,426,561$         31,228,575$        24,080,487$        

Less Expenditures:

Capital Outlays

1st St. 143,576$        2,045,614$      16,619$                16,619$                 -$                       -$                       

17th St. Sidewalk 7,822$             206,797$         7,098$                   7,098$                    -$                       -$                       

4th Street Garage -$                 52,500$            -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                       

Academic Health Center 15,000$          -$                  -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                       

Annual Property Appraisals 62,250$          -$                  50,000$                -$                        50,000$                50,000$                

Annual BCT Theater Improvements 32,300$          -$                  -$                       -$                        -$                       74,000$                

Hopewell 6,621,186$     14,861,194$    6,166,666$           555,754$               6,166,666$           6,166,666$           

Infrastructure Projects -$                 -$                  3,000,000$           -$                        3,000,000$           3,000,000$           

Public Safety Capital or Operating -$                 -$                  3,000,000$           -$                        3,000,000$           3,000,000$           

Purchasing Property 1,900,405$     -$                  3,000,000$           -$                        3,000,000$           3,000,000$           

Tapp & Rockport 250,000$        -$                  -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                       

TIF District Park Improvements -$                 -$                  3,000,000$           -$                        3,000,000$           3,000,000$           

Trades District 207,935$        4,860,349$      1,966,305$           87,255$                 1,966,307$           -$                       

Past Projects

B-Link Trail 264,607$        836,956$         38,239$                38,239$                 -$                       -$                       

Winslow Henderson Sidepath 213,620$        24,160$            -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                       

Debt Payments

Total Debt Payments 6,909,127$    6,900,998$     7,308,117$          1,945,250$           7,662,577$          6,658,642$          

Walnut St. Garage Lease 213,897$        213,897$         233,808$              -$                        233,808$              233,808$              

Bank Fees 455$                1,353$              1,000$                   -$                        1,000$                   1,000$                   

Morton St. Garage Lease 456,430$        456,430$         436,116$              -$                        436,116$              436,116$              

CTP Bond 903,076$        903,490$         907,954$              -$                        901,647$              899,911$              

Redev Tax Rev Bonds 2015 2,841,028$     2,837,139$      -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                       

General Revenue Bonds, 2021 128,496$        128,258$         128,488$              -$                        128,880$              129,181$              

2024 Refunding Bonds -$                 -$                  3,240,875$           1,945,250$            2,597,000$           2,598,500$           

Summit District Debt Service -$                 -$                  -$                       -$                        1,000,000$           -$                       

Bond Transfers 2,365,745$     2,360,430$      2,359,876$           -$                        2,364,126$           2,360,126$           

Other Services & Charges 

Garage Expenses 172,904$        216,029$         126,000$              -$                        126,000$              126,000$              

Interfund Transfer -$                 -$                  1,500$                   -$                        1,500$                   1,500$                   

Professional Services 98,324$          225,947$         60,000$                -$                        60,000$                60,000$                

Total Spending 16,899,056$  30,230,543$    27,740,543$        2,650,214$           28,033,050$        25,076,808$        

Surplus / (Deficit) 986,871$        (10,106,060)$  (6,855,582)$         (2,422,847)$          (7,148,088)$         (4,191,846)$         

Pass Through Calculation 106% 67% 75% 9% 75% 83%

Year End Fund Balance: 27,305,255$  17,199,195$    10,343,613$        14,776,347$         3,195,525$           (996,320)$             

Note: Revenues and expenditures are as of  3/31/2025.

9000 Keystone Crossing. Suite 660

Indianapolis, IN 46240

103 N Community Dr.

Seymour, IN 47274

PH: 1-317-820-3440

FX: 1-812-522-9494

© 2025 [Reedy Financial Group, PC] 

All rights reserved. 
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Financials
 

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission
North Kinser Pike Allocation Area - Fund # 4451

Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Projected 2025 as of 3/31/2025 Projected 2026 Projected 2027

Beginning Cash Balance 765,915$        688,539$        648,892$              648,892$              410,080$           27,000$              

Plus Revenues:

Interest / Misc. Revenue 30,181$          32,182$          27,000$                6,926$                   -$                    -$                    

TIF Revenue Collections 90,163$          86,336$          84,189$                -$                       -$                   -$                    

Total Revenues 120,344$        118,519$        111,189$             6,926$                   -$                   -$                    

Total Revenues + Beginning 

Cash Balance 886,259$        807,058$        760,080$             655,817$              410,080$           27,000$              

Less Expenditures:

Capital Outlays

Cascades Trail 197,720$        158,166$        350,000$              -$                       383,080$           -$                    

Debt Payments

Trustee Fees -$                -$                -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                    

Other Services & Charges 

Professional Services -$                -$                -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                    

Total Spending 197,720$        158,166$        350,000$             -$                       383,080$           -$                    

Surplus / (Deficit) (77,376)$         (39,647)$         (238,811)$            6,926$                   (383,080)$          -$                    

Pass Through Calculation 61% 75% 32% 0% 0% 0%

Year End Fund Balance: 688,539$        648,892$        410,080$             655,817$              27,000$             27,000$              

Note: Revenues and expenditures are as of  3/31/2025.

Kinser Pike expires in Pay 2026. RFG takes a conservative 
approach and assumes no TIF Revenues in 2026. 

9000 Keystone Crossing. Suite 660

Indianapolis, IN 46240
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Indebtedness

2/1/2031 1,264,956$     -$                     

1/1/2034 3,284,381$     -$                     

10/30/2037 9,597,794$     -$                     

2/1/2032 6,055,000$     -$                     

2/1/2040 12,800,000$   -$                     

2/1/2040 10,580,000$   -$                     

2/1/2040 27,450,000$   1,945,250$         

Note: The RDC is only responsible for 15.06% of the Solar Project Lease payment.

Note : You can request amortization tables from RFG for outstanding debt if needed. 

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds of 2019, Series B

Tax Increment Refunding Rev. Bonds of 2024

Solar Project Lease Agreement

Refunding of Redevelopment District Tax Increment Revenue Bonds Series, 2017

Tax Increment Revenue Bonds of 2019, Series A-1

Bloomington Redevelopment Commission

Debt Overview

Final Maturity 

Date

Outstanding 

Debt as of 

1/1/2025

Actual Amount 

Paid on 

Obligations in 

2025Bloomington Consolidated TIF

7th & Walnut LLC Lease

Mercury Garage Market Lease

9000 Keystone Crossing. Suite 660

Indianapolis, IN 46240

103 N Community Dr.

Seymour, IN 47274

PH: 1-317-820-3440

FX: 1-812-522-9494

© 2025 [Reedy Financial Group, PC] 

All rights reserved. 
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25-58 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL TO TERMINATE LEASES AT SHOWERS WEST 

 
WHEREAS,  the Common Council approved the issuance of bonds for various public safety capital 

projects, including a new police headquarters (“Project”);  
 
WHEREAS,  the RDC approved a purchase agreement for 320 West Eighth Street, formerly known as 

the CFC Showers Business Plaza, also known as Showers West (“Property”) in 
Resolution 22-49, which was targeted as the site for the new fire administration offices;  

 
WHEREAS, on January 25, 2023, the Bloomington Common Council approved the purchase 

agreement, and the RDC closed on the Property on January 31, 2023;  
 
WHEREAS, part of the redevelopment of the Property includes making certain improvements to 

configure the Property for public safety use (“Project”);  
 
WHEREAS, when the RDC purchased the Property, there were several suites that were leased out to 

various companies or organizations and there are eight tenants remaining, namely 
 

Bloomington Board of Realtors, Inc. 
Bloomington Health Foundation, Inc. 
Monroe County CASA, Inc. 
Crash Research and Analysis, Inc. 
Merrill Lynch 
Probleu, Inc. 
Shrewsberry & Associates, LLC 
Warrant Technologies, Inc.; 

 
WHEREAS, Showers West was funded by bonds that were issued for public safety capital projects;  
 
WHEREAS, long term commercial leases are not public safety or governmental uses;  
 
WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 32-24-1-16 states that “[a] person having an interest in property that has 

been or may be acquired for a public use without the procedures of this article or any 
prior law followed is entitled to have the person's damages assessed under this article 
substantially in the manner provided in this article”;  

 
WHEREAS, the RDC realizes that those with leasehold interests being terminated may incur damages 

which must be assessed; and, 
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WHEREAS, the RDC has determined that terminating the commercial leases and making Showers 
West open for any needed renovations and for use by public safety and governmental 
interests. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC hereby states that the eight (8) named entities above be served with a Notice of 
Termination of Lease which shall be effective as of October 13, 2025, in a form provided or 
approved by the Legal Department. 

 
2. The RDC authorizes staff and the Legal Department to perform all activities and prepare and 

execute all documentation necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. 
 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, Vice-President 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 

 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 



25-59 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF LEASE FOR FOURTH STREET GARAGE  

COMMERCIAL/OFFICE SPACE WITH VISIT BLOOMINGTON 
 
WHEREAS,  on October 15, 2018, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington 

(“RDC”) approved in Resolution 18-67 a Project Review and Approval Form (“Form”), 
which sought the support of the RDC regarding the construction of a new Fourth Street 
Garage and the Trades District Garage within the Trades District (“Project”);  

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the issuance of a tax increment revenue bond for the financing of the 

Project in Resolution 18-68 (“Bonds”);  
 
WHEREAS,  the Project included commercial/office space as part of the Fourth Street Garage;  
 
WHEREAS,  the RDC caused two separate appraisals of the Properties to be conducted and authorized 

notice of offering to lease the space pursuant to those appraisals in Resolution 20-92;  
 
WHEREAS,  the RDC has negotiated terms of a potential lease with The Convention and Visitors 

Bureau of Monroe County, Inc., dba Visit Bloomington (“Tenant”);  
 
WHEREAS,  the parties desire to enter into a five-year lease with the following terms: 

• Rented space will be 2,244 square feet within the Fourth Street Garage 
• Rental Rates as follows: 

o Year 1: $18.50 per square feet 
o Year 2: $19.50 per square feet. 
o Year 3: $20.50 per square feet 
o Year 4: $21.50 per square feet 
o Year 5: $22.50 per square feet 

• Tenant is responsible for design and implementation costs for any and all tenant 
improvements 

• Tenant would perform buildout as approved by RDC 
• Any and all permanent improvements shall become the property of the RDC 

with no reimbursement to the Tenant; 
 
WHEREAS, a draft of the lease agreement is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  City staff is seeking RDC approval to negotiate the final terms of the lease. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The RDC reaffirms its support for the Project. 



 
2. The RDC finds that the lease of the Property will enhance the development and economic 

development of the Consolidated TIF. 
 

3. The terms outlined above for the lease are hereby approved.  RDC authorizes President 
Deborah Myerson to sign final form of lease on behalf of the RDC.  
 

4. A copy of the fully executed lease shall be attached to this Resolution. 
 

5. The RDC delegates authority to City Staff to perform any and all necessary actions to 
effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date  



 
 
 

 

LEASE AGREEMENT  
FOR COMMERCIAL SPACE IN FOURTH STREET PARKING GARAGE 

 
THIS LEASE (“Lease”), made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2025, by and between the City 
of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission a.k.a. Bloomington Department of Redevelopment 
(“Landlord”), and The Convention and Visitors Bureau of Monroe County, Inc., dba Visit 
Bloomington, (“Tenant”) WITNESSETH THAT:  
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, Landlord owns certain real estate and improvements commonly known as the Fourth 

Street Garage located at 105 West Fourth Street, Bloomington, Indiana, and more 
particularly described on Attachment “1” attached hereto and by reference incorporated 
herein (the “Premises”); and,  

 
WHEREAS, Landlord wishes to lease to Tenant and Tenant wishes to lease from Landlord the 

Premises.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual promises hereinafter set 
forth and other good and valuable consideration, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows: 
 
 

ARTICLE I 
DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES 

 
Section 1.  Authority of Landlord.  The Landlord represents and warrants that it is authorized to 
enter into this Lease. 
  
Section 2.  Lease and Description.  The Landlord hereby Leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby 
Leases from the Landlord the Premises described above and depicted in Exhibit A for Tenant’s 
exclusive use, along with the nonexclusive right to use all common areas, including entry ways, 
hallways, access drives, and all appurtenances thereto and egress and ingress for its business 
purposes.  Landlord and Tenant hereby agree that the Premises contains two thousand two hundred 
forty-four (2,244) square feet of rentable area based on Landlord's current standards of 
measurement.  A pre-construction architectural rendering of the Premises is depicted on Exhibit 
“B” is only provided for general identification purposes because the labels, measurements, line 
drawings, and square feet are not accurately stated on Exhibit “B.” 

 
 

ARTICLE II 
TERM OF LEASE 

 
Section 1. Term. Except as otherwise provided by this Agreement, the Initial Term (“Initial Term”) 
of this Lease shall begin on June 1, 2025, (“Commencement Date”), and ending five (5) years from 
the Commencement Date. 
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Section 2. Renewal Options. Provided Tenant is not in default at the time of exercising its option, 
Tenant shall have four (4) options to renew the Lease upon the expiration of the Initial Term for 
additional terms of five (5) years each (“Renewal Term”; together with the Initial Term, the 
“Term”).  Tenant shall provide the Landlord with written notice not less than one hundred twenty 
(120) days prior to the end of the Initial Term of its intention to exercise the renewal option. 
 
 

ARTICLE III 
RENT 

 
Section 1.  Rent.  For the first year of the Initial Term, Tenant agrees to pay Rent at the rate of 
Eighteen Dollars and Fifty Cents ($18.50) per square foot, which shall be Forty-One Thousand 
Five Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($41,514.5.00) payable in monthly installments of Three Thousand 
Four Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Fifty Cents ($3,459.50). For years 2 through 5 of the Initial 
Term, the rent shall be as follows: 
 

Year Price/Sq. Ft. Annual Rent Monthly Rent 
2 $19.50  $43,758.00   $3,646.50  
3 $20.50  $46,002.00  $3,833.50 
4 $21.50  $48,246.00   $4,020.50 
5 $22.50  $50,490.00  $4,207.50  

  
Rent for any Renewal Term shall be at then prevailing market rates, which shall be memorialized 
as an addendum to this agreement after Tenant has provided its notice of intent to exercise its 
renewal option. 

 
Tenant’s obligation to pay Rent shall begin on the Commencement Date.  The rent is due on the 
1st day of each month during the Term.  Should said rent not be paid within five (5) business days 
from the 1st of the month, the Landlord reserves the right to assess a Ten Dollars ($10.00) per day 
late fee.  A check that is returned by the financial institutional for any reason shall be considered 
non-payment of rent and therefore a late charge will also be assessed after the Landlord provides 
Tenant notice of the returned check, plus a Fifty Dollar ($50.00) delinquent fee and any and all 
fees incurred by Landlord in effectuating the return of the check to Tenant.  If rent is more than 
ten (10) days past due, the Landlord may provide written notice to Tenant.  If Tenant does not 
remedy the past-due rent within forty-five (45) days from the date the notice is sent, then the 
Landlord shall have the option of canceling and terminating this Agreement, and the balance 
remaining under the Term shall be accelerated and shall become immediately due and payable at 
the Landlord’s option.  Rent for any period less than one month shall be prorated. 
 
Section 2.  Payment Address.  Payments may be delivered electronically or by check. If payment 
is made by check, it shall be delivered to:  

 
Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington, Indiana 47402 
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ARTICLE IV 
USE OF THE PROPERTY 

 
Section 1.  Compliance with Law and Regulations.  Tenant shall conduct its business therefrom in 
a safe and lawful manner. Tenant shall use the Premises at all times in compliance with all 
applicable laws, rules, regulations, orders, ordinances, directions, and requirements of any 
governmental authority or agency, now in force or which may hereafter be in force, including 
without limitation those which shall impose upon the Landlord or Tenant any duty with respect to, 
or triggered by, a change in the use or occupation of, or any improvement or alteration to, the 
Premises such as, for example, the Americans with Disabilities Act.   
  
Section 2.  Care of Property and Maintenance.  Tenant shall maintain, keep clean, and take good 
care of the Premises, shall commit no waste therein or damage thereto and shall return the 
Premises, on the expiration or termination of the Term, in as good a condition as the Premises was 
in at the beginning of Tenant’s occupancy, excepting ordinary wear and tear, casualty, and any 
damage not caused by Tenant.  Tenant shall be responsible for cleaning, leaf removal, and snow 
and ice removal in and around the immediate entrance to the Premises.  Landlord shall be 
responsible for snow and ice removal and for any landscaping and mowing on the sidewalks and 
common areas around the Premises.  

 
Landlord agrees to repair and maintain the exterior structure and common areas of the Premises, 
and all building systems, including the roof, foundation, structural walls, exterior doors, water, 
sewer, electric and gas lines to the point where they enter the Premises, and the HVAC system.  
Tenant shall be fully liable for all damage caused by Tenant, its employees or invitees in excess of 
ordinary wear and tear.  Tenant shall repair, clean, and maintain the interior of the Premises in 
good order and repair including, without limitation replacing light bulbs and lighting, interior walls 
and wall coverings, floors and floor coverings, interior partition walls, interior doors, water, sewer, 
electric, and gas lines from the point where they enter the Premises.  Tenant shall not be required 
to make repairs for damages (1) covered by warranty of a Landlord contractor, (2) caused by the 
Landlord, or (3) caused by another tenant or property owner of the building except those repairs 
necessitated by negligence or mis-use by Tenant or Tenant’s employees, agents or invitees 

 
In the event that Tenant fails to return the Premises to Landlord in as good a condition as the 
Premises was in at the beginning of Tenant’s occupancy, Tenant shall be liable to the Landlord for 
the cost to return the Premises to Landlord in as good a condition as the Premises was in at the 
beginning of Tenant’s occupancy, and any legal costs, including attorney’s fees, necessary to 
obtain said payment.  
  
Section 3.  Access by Landlord to Leased Property.  Landlord, its agents, prospective Tenants, 
purchasers, or mortgagees may inspect and examine the Premises at all reasonable times upon 
prior notice to Tenant. For a period commencing not earlier than six (6) months prior to the 
expiration of the Term, Landlord may list the Premises electronically and may post “For Rent” 
signs. In the event of an emergency, the Landlord shall have the right to enter the Property at any 
time. 
  
Section 4.  Hazardous Materials.  Tenant shall not in any manner use, maintain, or allow the use 

or maintenance of the Premises in violation of any law, ordinance, statute, regulation, rule or order 
(collectively “Laws”) of any governmental authority, including but not limited to Laws governing 
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zoning, health, safety (including fire safety), occupational hazards, and pollution and 
environmental control.  Tenant shall not use, maintain, or allow the use or maintenance of the 
Premises or any part thereof to treat, store, dispose of, transfer, release, convey or recover 
hazardous, toxic or infectious waste, nor shall Tenant otherwise, in any manner, possess or allow 
the possession of any hazardous, toxic or infectious waste on or about the Premises.  Hazardous, 
toxic or infectious waste shall mean any solid, liquid or gaseous waste, substance or emission or 
any combination thereof which may (i) cause or significantly contribute to an increase in mortality 
or in serious illness, or (ii) pose the risk of a substantial present or potential hazard to human health, 
to the environment or otherwise to animal or plant life, and shall include without limitation 
hazardous substances and materials described in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, as amended; the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended; and any other applicable federal, state or local Laws. 

 
Tenant shall promptly notify the Landlord of the presence or suspected presence of any hazardous, 
toxic or infectious waste on or about the Premises and shall deliver to the Landlord any notice 
received by Tenant relating thereto.  Tenant shall indemnify and hold harmless the Landlord, the 
City of Bloomington, and the officers, agents, and employees of both the Landlord and the City of 
Bloomington from any and all claims, loss, liability, costs, expenses or damage, including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of remediation, incurred by the Landlord in connection with 
any breach by Tenant of its obligations under this Section.  The covenants and obligations of 
Tenant hereunder shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease. 
 
Section 5 Tenant Improvements. Tenant has inspected the Premises and acknowledges it is 
accepting the same “as is, where is, with all faults” and that Landlord will not be responsible to 
make any improvements to the Premises; provided, however, Landlord agrees that Tenant may 
commence and direct the construction of Tenant Improvements immediately.  Tenant shall be 
solely responsible for all costs, fees, permits, etc. in the design and implementation of the Tenant 
Improvements.  In the event of termination or expiration of this Lease, Landlord shall owe nothing 
to Tenant for the value of any Tenant Improvements to the Premises.  

 
Tenant shall submit an itemized Tenant Improvement Plan to Landlord detailing the proposed 
improvements to the Premises for Landlord’s written approval of said work prior to any work 
commencing.  The Tenant Improvement Plan shall also indicate which improvements will be 
permanent fixtures to the Premises and which may remain personal property of the Tenant through 
the expiration of the Term.  Landlord shall have fifteen (15) business days to approve or reject the 
Tenant Improvement Plan.  Tenant shall be responsible for coordinating Tenant’s architect and 
contractor and obtaining all required approvals, permits and necessary governmental 
documentation specific to Tenant’s improvements and use.  
 
Section 6 Alterations. Except as explicitly approved as part of the Tenant Improvements, Tenant 
shall not make any other alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises, without the prior 
written consent of the Landlord.  
 
 
 
 

ARTICLE V 
UTILITIES AND SERVICES 
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Tenant shall pay for all utilities and services based upon or in connection with its usage of the 
Premises, including but not limited to gas, electricity, sewer, and water.  Tenant shall be 
responsible for the cost of any communications and data services and installation required for 
Tenant’s needs.  Landlord shall provide Tenant with access to a dumpster close to Premises for 
trash removal at Landlord’s expense.  Tenant shall begin paying utilities upon execution of this 
Agreement, prior to the completion of its improvements, and continue through the Term of this 
Agreement. 

 
 

ARTICLE VI 
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES OF TENANT 

 
Tenant shall promptly pay all applicable Indiana State, County, and Municipal personal property 
taxes in the event such taxes may now or hereafter be assessed against the furniture, fixtures, 
equipment and supplies maintained by Tenant upon the commercial space of the Premises and all 
taxes levied against Tenant on account of the business conducted by it upon the Premises.   

 
 

ARTICLE VII 
LIABILITY INSURANCE; INDEMNIFICATION 

 
Section 1 Liability Insurance. Tenant shall, at its sole expense, obtain and keep in force during 
the Initial Term and any renewals or extensions thereof, a policy of comprehensive general 
liability insurance insuring the City of Bloomington, Landlord and Tenant against liability arising 
out of the ownership, use, occupancy or maintenance of the Premises and all areas appurtenant 
thereto.  Such insurance shall be in an amount of not less than $1,000,000 combined limit for any 
one accident or occurrence.  The limits of said insurance shall not, however, limit the liability of 
Tenant hereunder.  If Tenant shall fail to procure and maintain said insurance Landlord may, but 
shall not be required to, procure and maintain the same, but at the expense of Tenant. 
 
Section 2 Property Insurance. Landlord shall maintain property insurance for the Premises for the 
building and contents to insure against loss or damage by fire or other type of loss customarily 
covered by such insurance.  Landlord reserves the right to alter the insurance limits required 
hereunder if circumstances necessitate higher or lower limits and shall provide ninety (90) days 
prior written notice of any such change to Tenant, itemizing the cost and detail of such change.  
Tenant will insure its business personal property and the tenant improvements made by Tenant.  
 
Section 3. Builder’s Risk Insurance. At all times when Tenant Improvements are in progress, 
Tenant, at its expense, shall maintain, or cause to be maintained, all risk property and/or Builder’s 
Risk insurance and general liability insurance, with completed operation endorsement, for any 
occurrence in or about the Premises.  Tenant shall furnish Landlord with reasonably satisfactory 
evidence that such insurance is in effect at or before the commencement of the improvements. 
Section 4 Insurance Policies. Insurance required hereunder shall be obtained from companies that 
are acceptable to the City and Landlord and the insurance policy(ies) obtained under this Article 
shall name the City and Landlord as an additional insured(s).  Tenant shall deliver to Landlord 
certificates evidencing the existence and amount of insurance required to be maintained by 
Tenant hereunder with loss payable clauses that are satisfactory to the City and Landlord.  No 
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such policy shall be cancelable or subject to reduction of coverage or other modification except 
after ten (10) days prior written notice to the City and Landlord.  Tenant shall, within ten (10) 
days prior to the expiration of such policies, furnish Landlord with renewals or “binders” thereof, 
or Landlord may order such insurance and charge the cost thereof to Tenant, which amount shall 
be payable by Tenant upon demand.  Tenant shall not do or permit to be done anything which 
shall invalidate the insurance policies maintained by Landlord or Tenant. 
 
Section 5 Indemnity. Tenant shall indemnify and hold harmless the City and Landlord from and 
against any and all claims arising from Tenant’s use of the Premises, or from the conduct of 
Tenant’s operations or from any activity, work or things done, permitted or suffered by Tenant 
in or about the Premises and shall further indemnify and hold harmless the City and Landlord 
from and against any and all claims arising from any breach or default in the performance of any 
obligation on Tenant’s part to be performed under the terms of this Lease, or arising from any 
negligence of Tenant, or any of Tenant’s agents, contractors or employees, and from and against 
all costs, attorneys’ fees, expenses and liabilities incurred in the defense of any such claim or any 
action or proceeding brought thereon; and in case any action or proceeding be brought against 
the City and/or Landlord by reason of any such claim, Tenant upon notice from the City and/or 
Landlord shall defend the same at Tenant’s expense by counsel satisfactory to the City and 
Landlord. 

 
 

ARTICLE VIII 
SIGNS 

 
Tenant may not install additional signage on or about said Premises, except upon Landlord’s prior 
written consent, which consent may not be unreasonably conditioned, delayed or withheld. Any 
approved signage shall comply with all local laws, rules, and regulations.  All approvals shall be 
memorialized in writing and attached to this Agreement. 
 

 
ARTICLE IX 

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 
 

Section 1.  Default.  If either Landlord or Tenant defaults in respect of its covenants under this 
Lease and fails to cure such default within thirty (30) days after written notice of the existence of 
such default has been given it by the other party, the other party may exercise any remedy available 
at law or in equity. 
 
Section 2.  Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.  Tenant shall pay the Landlord’s reasonable expenses 
and attorneys' fees incurred as a result of enforcement of Tenant’s failure to comply with any 
covenant, term or condition of this Lease.  Landlord shall pay Tenant’s reasonable expenses and 
attorneys’ fees incurred as a result of enforcement of Landlord’s failure to comply with any 
covenant, term, or condition of this Lease. 
 
 

ARTICLE X 
HOLDING OVER 
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Upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Agreement, Tenant shall surrender to Landlord 
the Premises, in the condition required under Article IV, Section 2 of this Agreement. Any 
damage to the Premises caused by Tenant shall be promptly repaired by Tenant.  Any permanent 
fixtures installed as part of the Tenant’s improvements, shall remain with the Premises, except 
for those items of personal property indicated in the Tenant Improvement Plan. In all other 
respects, Tenant shall have forty-five (45) days to remove any of its personal property from the 
Premises following the end of the Term.  Any failure to remove such property may result in 
Landlord assuming ownership of the property.  If, with the consent of Landlord, Tenant remains 
in possession of any part of the Premises after the expiration of the Term, then Tenant shall be a 
tenant from month to month at the same rental and subject to all of the other applicable terms and 
conditions hereof. 

 
 

ARTICLE XI 
DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION 

 
Section 1 Damage or Destruction/Obligation to Rebuild.  In the event the Premises is damaged 
or destroyed partially or totally, from any cause whatsoever, whether or not such damage or 
destruction is covered by any insurance required to be maintained by this Agreement, then 
Landlord may in its sole discretion repair, restore, and rebuild the Premises to substantially its 
condition existing immediately prior to such damage or destruction.  If Landlord elects to repair 
or rebuild, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect. Such repair, restoration and rebuilding 
(all of which are herein called the “repair”) shall be commenced within a reasonable time after 
such damage or destruction and shall be diligently prosecuted to completion. During the period 
of repair and so long as the damages or destruction is not caused by Tenant, Tenant’s sublessees, 
members, or assigns, the rent payable by Tenant hereunder shall abate if Tenant is totally deprived 
of possession of the Premises; if Tenant is able, in good faith, to continue its operation of its 
business at the Premises during the period of repair, then the rent payable by Tenant hereunder is 
still due in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 
 
Section 2 Condemnation.  If the Premises, or any portion thereof, are condemned by any legally 
constituted authority, then this Lease shall terminate as to the part condemned as of the date the 
condemning authority takes title or possession, whichever first occurs.  If any material part of the 
Premises is taken by condemnation, either party within ten (10) days after Landlord shall have 
given Tenant written notice of such taking (or in the absence of such notice, within ten (10) days 
after the condemning authority shall have taken possession), may terminate this Lease as of the 
date the condemning authority takes such possession.  If neither Landlord nor Tenant terminates 
this Lease in accordance with the foregoing, this Lease shall remain in full force and effect as to 
the portion of the Premises remaining.  Subject to the rights of a mortgagee, any award for the 
condemnation of all or any part of the Premises or any payment made under threat of 
condemnation shall be the sole property of Landlord, whether such award shall be made as 
compensation for diminution in value of the leasehold or for the taking of the fee, or as severance 
damages, but Tenant shall be entitled to any award for loss of or damage to Tenant’s trade fixtures 
and removable personal property.  In the event that this Lease is not terminated by reason of such 
condemnation, Landlord shall, to the extent of severance damages received by Landlord in 
connection with such condemnation and not applied by a mortgagee in reduction of its mortgage 
balance, repair any damage to the Premises caused by such condemnation except to the extent 
that Tenant has been reimbursed therefore by the condemning authority. 
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Section 3 Mechanic’s Liens.  Tenant shall not permit any Statement of Intention to Hold a 
Mechanic’s Lien (“Statement”) to be filed against the Premises or any part thereof nor against 
any interest or estate therein by reason of labor, services or materials claimed to have been 
performed or furnished to or for Tenant.  If a Statement is filed, Landlord at its option may compel 
the prosecution of an action for the foreclosure of such mechanic’s lien by the lienor, and if such 
an action is commenced, Tenant, upon demand by Landlord, shall cause the lien to be released 
by the filing of a written undertaking with a surety approved by the court and obtaining an order 
from the court releasing the Premises from such lien.  

 
 

ARTICLE XII 
ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING 

 
Section 1. Landlord Consent Required. Tenant may enter into an Assignment of this Lease or a 
Sublease of the Premises only with Landlord's prior written consent in each instance, whereas such 
consent will be granted in Landlord's sole discretion.  Tenant shall not mortgage, pledge, or 
otherwise encumber its interest in this Lease or in the Premises.  An “Assignment” means any sale, 
assignment, or other transfer of all or any part of the Premises or Tenant's leasehold estate 
hereunder.  A “Sublease” means any subletting of the Premises, or any portion thereof, or 
permitting the Premises to be occupied by any person other than Tenant.  Any Assignment or 
Sublease that is not in compliance with this Article XII shall be void.  The acceptance of rental 
payments by Landlord from a proposed assignee, sublessee, or occupant of the Premises shall not 
constitute consent to such Assignment or Sublease by Landlord. 

Section 2. Request for Consent.  Any request by Tenant for Landlord’s consent to a specific 
Assignment or Sublease shall include: (a) the name of the proposed assignee, sublessee, or 
occupant; (b) the nature of the proposed assignee’s, sublessee’s, or occupant’s business to be 
carried on in the Premises; and (c) a copy of the proposed Assignment or Sublease documents. 
Landlord shall respond in writing, including a statement of the reasons for any disapproval, within 
fifteen (15) days after receipt of all information reasonably necessary to evaluate the proposed 
Assignment or Sublease. 

Section 3. Effect of Consent.  No consent by Landlord to any Assignment or Sublease by Tenant 
shall relieve Tenant of any obligation to be performed by Tenant under this Lease.  The consent 
by Landlord to any Assignment or Sublease shall not relieve Tenant or any successor of Tenant 
from the obligation to obtain Landlord's express written consent to any other Assignment or 
Sublease.  No Assignment or Sublease shall be valid or effective unless the assignee or sublessee 
or Tenant shall deliver to Landlord a fully-executed counterpart of the Assignment or Sublease 
and an instrument that contains a covenant of assumption by the assignee or agreement of the 
sublessee, reasonably satisfactory in substance and form to Landlord. 

Section 4. Permitted Transfers.  Each Assignment or Sublease under this Article XII shall be 
subject to the following conditions: (a) no proposed Assignment or Sublease shall be effective if 
Tenant is in default under this Lease; (b) no proposed Assignment or Sublease may be undertaken 
for purposes of circumventing Tenant’s liability under this Lease; (c) Tenant shall remain primarily 
liable under this Lease; and (d) Landlord shall have received an executed copy of all 
documentation effecting such Assignment or Sublease on or before its effective date. 
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ARTICLE XIII 

NOTICES, COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS, MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Section 1.  Notices.  All notices to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
be properly given if sent by certified mail, postage prepaid and, in the case of notices by the 
Landlord to Tenant, they are addressed to: 
 
 The Convention and Visitors Bureau of Monroe County, Inc., dba Visit Bloomington 
 Attn: Michael McAfee, Executive Director 
 ____ 

____ 
 
or to such other address as Tenant may from time to time furnish to the Landlord in writing for 
such purpose; and in the case of notices by Tenant to the Landlord, if they are addressed to: 
 

Director, Department of Redevelopment   
City of Bloomington 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington, Indiana 47402 

 
With a copy to: 
 

Corporation Counsel 
City of Bloomington 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington, Indiana 47402 
 

or to such other address as the Landlord may from time to time furnish to Tenant in writing for 
such purpose. 
 
Section 2. Covenants and Representations.  The covenants and agreements contained in this Lease 
shall inure to the benefit and shall be binding upon the parties hereto, and their respective 
successors and assigns.  This Lease contains the entire agreement between the Landlord and Tenant 
and shall not be modified in any manner except by an instrument in writing executed by the 
Landlord and Tenant. 
 
Section 3.  Waiver.  The waiver by any party hereto of any term, covenant, or condition contained 
in this Lease shall be in writing, and any waiver in one instance shall not be deemed to be a waiver 
of such term, covenant, or condition in the future, or any subsequent breach of the same or any 
other term, covenant, or condition contained in this Lease. 
 
Section 4.  Relationship of the Parties.  Nothing herein contained shall be deemed or construed by 
the parties hereto nor by any third party as creating the relationship of principal and agent, 
partnership or joint venture between the parties hereto, it being understood and agreed that neither 
the method of computation of Rent nor any other provision contained herein nor any acts of the 
parties hereto shall be deemed to create any relationship between the parties hereto other than the 
relationship of Landlord and Tenant. 
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Section 5.  Governing Law.  This Lease shall be governed according to the laws of the State of 
Indiana.  For any dispute arising from this Lease venue shall be in Monroe County, Indiana. 
 
Section 6. Nondiscrimination.  Tenant shall comply with City of Bloomington Ordinance 
2.21.020 and all other federal, state and local laws and regulations governing non-discrimination, 
including but not limited to employment and public accommodations. 
 
Section 7. Firearms Policy. Pursuant to Indiana Code § 35-47-11.1-4, Tenant may develop and 
implement, at its own discretion, rules of conduct or admission regarding the carrying and storage 
of firearms, upon which employment or attendance at and participation in activities is 
conditioned.  If Tenant develops such a policy, the Landlord and Tenant may implement and 
enforce it.  If Tenant wishes to develop such a policy, it shall provide a copy of the policy to the 
Landlord and City within thirty (30) days of the adoption of such policy, with such policy to be 
incorporated into this Agreement as an attachment hereto. 
 
Section 8. Quiet Enjoyment.  If Tenant performs all of the covenants and agreements herein 
provided to be performed on Tenant’s part, Tenant shall, at all times during the Term, have the 
peaceable and quiet enjoyment of possession of the Premises without any manner of hindrance 
from Landlord or any parties lawfully claiming under Landlord, but subject to the rights of any 
governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Premises, the rights of any Mortgagee or the 
rights retained by Landlord by this Lease or by law. 

  
Section 9. Severability.  The invalidity of any provision of this Lease as determined by a court of 
competent jurisdiction shall in no way affect the validity of any other provision hereof. 
 
Section 10. Time.  Time is of the essence. 
 
Section 11. Recording. Either party shall, upon request of the other, execute, acknowledge and 
deliver to the other a “short form” memorandum of this Lease for recording purposes. 

 
 

ARTICLE XIV 
RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL 

 
Tenant desires additional space contiguous to the Premises for Tenant’s use and operations.  
Should a vacancy contiguous to the Premises arise, Tenant shall have the first right to enter into a 
lease for the vacant space on terms and conditions negotiated at that time.  This Right of First 
Refusal is available to Tenant as long as Tenant is in compliance with this Lease.  When the 
additional space becomes available or is known to becoming available at a specific time, Landlord 
shall give Tenant such notice and Tenant shall have sixty (60) days to exercise their right 
 
EXECUTED the day and year first above written by duly authorized officers of the parties hereto. 
 
THE CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU OF MONROE COUNTY, INC.,  
dba VISIT BLOOMINGTON”: 
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By:        
 Michael McAfee, Executive Director 
  
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON  
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION: 
 
 
 
By:         
      Deborah Myerson, President 
 
 
Witnessed: 
 
 
 
By:         
      John West, Secretary 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
The property to be leased is a condo of commercial space totaling 2,244 square feet within the 
property commonly known as the 4th Street Parking Garage located at 105 West Fourth Street, 
Bloomington, Indiana 47404.  The specific location of the proposed Tenant space is mutually 
understood to be the southernmost available 2,244 square foot “bay” of space, immediately to the 
south of the City of Bloomington Parking offices. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Pre-Construction Rendering of Layout 
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25-60 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
RATIFICATION OF EMERGENCY SERVICES PROVIDED AND FOR  

PAYMENT THEREOF TO B&L SHEET METAL 
 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the City 

of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington created 
an economic development area known as the Consolidated Economic Development Area 
(“Consolidated TIF”), the purpose of which is to facilitate economic development and 
revitalization in Bloomington;  

 
WHEREAS,  the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax increment financing;  
 
WHEREAS, the Common Council approved the issuance of bonds for various public safety capital 

projects (“Project”);  
 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved a purchase agreement for 320 West Eighth Street, formerly known as 

the CFC Showers Business Plaza, also known as Showers West (“Property”) in 
Resolution 22-49, which was targeted as the site for fire administration offices;  

 
WHEREAS, on January 25, 2023, the Bloomington Common Council approved the purchase 

agreement, and the RDC closed on the Property on January 31, 2023;  
 
WHEREAS, on or about February 11, 2025, five leaks were detected from roof drain piping that were 

impacting the fire administration offices and B&L Sheet Metal, A Tecta America Co 
LLC (“B&L”), was called in for emergency service and B&L removed old cast iron pipe 
castings and replaced them with PVC piping and insulation;  

 
WHEREAS,  B&L submitted Invoice #2252675 for said services to the City of Bloomington Public 

Works, who have passed the Invoice along to the RDC, in the amount of Eight Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00), attached hereto as Exhibit A; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC ratifies the procurement of services stated in said invoice and determines that 

funds are available from its maintenance and services account to pay the B&L invoice.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC finds that the above-described expenditure is an appropriate use of the available funds, 
and finds that the emergency services provided served the public’s best interest and ratifies the 
same. 
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2. The RDC hereby approves the payment of the B&L invoice, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
A, in the amount of Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00). 

 
3. City Staff is authorized to execute any documentation and make any decisions necessary to 

effectuate the purposes of this Resolution.  
 

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 

______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, President 
 

ATTEST: 

 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 
  
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
 
 
 



B&L Sheet Metal & Roofing, A Tecta America Co LLC 
1301 N. Monroe St. 
Bloomington, IN 47404 
812-332-4309 

City of Bloomington Public Works 
401 North Morton Street 
Ste.#120 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

1ltlL 
SHEET METAL & ROOFING 

~ TECTA AMERICA 

DATE 
DUE DATE 
INVOICE# 
Job# 

PROPERTY: 
City Hall 

INVOICE 

02/19/2025 
03/21/2025 
2252675 
ST002769 

401 North Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 
Roof drain piping was compromised and leaking in (5) locations throughout the 
Fire Department Admin Offices in City Hall. The old cast iron piping was 
removed and new PVC i in and insulation was installed. 

$8,500.00 

BALANCE DUE $8,500.00 
Please make all checks payable to: 

B&L Sheet Metal & Roofing, A Tecta 
America Co LLC 

1301 N. Monroe Street 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

Payment terms: 30 days from completion of work 

If you have any questions about this invoice, please contact 
Kelly Allen at kallen@tectaamerica.com 

Thank you for your business. 

B&L Sheet Metal & Roofing , A Tecta America Co LLC - 1301 N. Monroe St. Bloomington, IN 47404 
p: 812-332-4309 f: 812-332-8124 Page 1 of2 

www.tectaamerica.com 
License No: 2526 



SHEET METAL• ROOFING 

~ T ECTA AMERICA' 

Problem: 

Property: 
City Hall 
401 North Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

INVOICE # 2252675 
Job#:ST002769 
City of Bloomington Public Works 
401 North Morton Street 
Ste.#120 
Bloomington, IN 47404 

Distributed By: B&L Sheet Metal & Roofing, A Tecta America 
Co LLC 
Date dispatched: 02/1 1/2025 
Time dispatched: 10:16 AMEST 

The existing roof drain is compromised and leaking inside the building. 

Corrective Action: 

Technicians will remove the old cast iron drain line and install new PVC piping. The line will then be insulated. 

B&L Sheet Metal & Roofing, A Tecta America Co LLC - 1301 N. Monroe St. Bloomington, IN 47404 
p: 812-332-4309 f: 812-332-8124 
www.tectaamerica.com 
License No: 2526 

Page 2 of 2 
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25-61 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL TO TERMINATE THE  

INDIANA LEGAL SERVICES LEASE AT COLLEGE SQUARE   
 
 
WHEREAS,  the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) acquired Real 

Estate located at 216 South College Avenue in Bloomington, Indiana, known as “College 
Square” under Resolutions 19-34 and 23-25;  

 
WHEREAS,  on May 11, 2006, Indiana Legal Services, Inc. (“ILS”) entered into a Lease Agreement 

with RBOWA, LLC (property owner at the time), which was amended on December 11, 
2012 (Addendum to Lease), and further amended on July 14, 2016 (Second Addendum to 
Lease), copies of which are included as Exhibit A;  

 
WHEREAS,  the Second Addendum to Lease had two revised provisions pertinent to this Resolution;  
 
WHEREAS,  the Second Addendum to Lease modified Section 1.03(a)(1) to make the lease 

automatically renew in six (6) month intervals, beginning with November 1, 2016;  
 
WHEREAS,  the Second Addendum to Lease modified Section 1.03(a)(3) to require six (6) months 

written notice to terminate the lease;  
 
WHEREAS,  Dora Hospitality has determined that the premier location of a host hotel for the 

Bloomington Convention Center is the RDC’s 216 South College Avenue Real Estate 
(“Real Estate”), which includes College Square;  

 
WHEREAS,  the construction of the Bloomington Convention Center expansion has 
begun which has made the host hotel an urgent matter and the long notice of termination 
period could become a delaying factor if not initiated at this time; 
 

WHEREAS, the RDC supports the proposition of the construction of a host hotel at the RDC’s Real 
Estate and has determined that the placement of a host hotel in the immediate vicinity of 
the Bloomington Convention Center is in the public’s best interest and will further 
economic development in the City of Bloomington; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC has determined that a Notice of Termination of Lease to ILS is a necessity at 

this time. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. A Notice of Termination of Lease shall be served upon Indiana Legal Services, Inc., in a form 
provided or approved by the Legal Department. 
 

2. The RDC authorizes staff to perform all activities and prepare and execute all documentation 
necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. 

 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
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25-62 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL FOR PRELIMINARY ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN OF A  
HOST HOTEL FOR THE BLOOMINGTON CONVENTION CENTER   

AT THE COLLEGE SQUARE REAL ESTATE 
 
 
WHEREAS,  the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) acquired Real 

Estate located at 216 South College Avenue in Bloomington, Indiana, (the "Real Estate”) 
under Resolutions 19-34 and 23-25;  

 
WHEREAS,  the Bloomington Convention Center is located immediately across Third Street from the 

RDC’s Real Estate;  
 
WHEREAS,  the Bloomington Convention Center is undergoing a major expansion to the east, across 

South College Avenue;  
 
WHEREAS,  the expansion of the Bloomington Convention Center will attract large events that will 

require nearby accommodations of which there is an insufficient inventory in the 
immediate area;  

 
WHEREAS,  the Monroe County Capital Improvement Board selected Dora Hospitality LLC as the 

developer of the host hotel for the Bloomington Convention Center on October 9, 2024;  
 
WHEREAS,  Dora Hospitality has determined that the premier location of said host hotel is the RDC’s 

216 South College Avenue Real Estate;  
 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the undertaking of investigations and due diligence for use of 216 

South College Avenue Real Estate as a host hotel by Resolution 25-46, which is ongoing; 
 
WHEREAS, there is a need for preliminary architectural design of the proposed host hotel to 

determine what portion of the RDC’s 216 South College Avenue Real Estate is needed 
for the host hotel, to determine the proposed structure and plans, and obtain renderings of 
the overall look of the host hotel; 

 
WHEREAS, at this point in time, the RDC has determined that the ownership of the architectural 

products should remain with the RDC as no formal agreement has been made with Dora 
Hospitality or any other entity regarding the proposed host hotel project; 

 
WHEREAS,  the Bloomington Convention Center expansion has commenced and expediency is 

necessary as a host hotel project will be completed after the Bloomington Convention 
Center expansion is completed and that gap of time should be as minimal as possible due 
to the demand for accommodations exceeding the inventory;  
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WHEREAS, the RDC supports the proposition of the construction of a host hotel at the RDC’s Real 
Estate and has determined that the placement of a host hotel in the immediate vicinity of 
the Bloomington Convention Center is in the public’s best interest and will further 
economic development in the City of Bloomington; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC has determined that proceeding with preliminary architectural design is a 

necessary next step in moving the host hotel project forward, without committing to any 
further action of the RDC. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC supports moving forward with preliminary architectural design for constructing a host 
hotel on the RDC’s 216 South College Avenue Real Estate and reiterates that continuing to move 
forward in this manner serves the public’s best interests. 
 

2. The RDC authorizes Corporation Counsel to enter into an agreement for preliminary 
architectural design of the host hotel with an architect agreed upon by the Director of the 
Redevelopment Department, the Capital Projects Manager, the Director of the Economic and 
Sustainable Development Department, the Controller, and an RDC member or two, as may be 
available. 
 

3. The RDC authorizes staff to perform all activities and prepare and execute all documentation 
including, but not limited to, other necessary agreements for services for the purposes stated 
herein. 
 

4. The RDC authorizes the use of RDC funds for the preliminary architectural design necessary to 
effectuate the purposes of this Resolution.  Said funds shall not exceed the sum of Three 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) without further approval of the RDC. 

 
5. The RDC authorizes City Staff to approve access to the Real Estate to those necessary to 

effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. 
 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 
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25-63 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT FOR COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES WITH  

HGCG ENTERPRISES DBA OFFICE PRIDE COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES  
FOR THE TRADES DISTRICT GARAGE  

 
 
WHEREAS,  on October 15, 2018, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington 

(“RDC”) approved in Resolution 18-67 a Project Review and Approval Form, which 
sought the support of the RDC regarding the construction of a new Fourth Street Garage 
and the Trades District Garage within the Trades District;  

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the issuance of a tax increment revenue bond for the financing of the 

Project in Resolution 18-68;  
 
WHEREAS,  the Project included commercial/office space as part of the Trades Garage located at 489 

West Tenth Street, Bloomington, Indiana;  
 
WHEREAS,  in Resolution 24-39, the RDC approved a lease agreement with the Regents of the 

University of California—Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory on behalf of ESnet (“Lease 
Agreement”);  

 
WHEREAS, as part of the Lease Agreement, the RDC is to fund operating expenses, including utilities 

and janitorial services, among other expenses, and in exchange receive an approximated 
monthly payment for these costs with an annual reconciliation;  

 
WHEREAS, Anna Killion-Hanson, Director of the Department of Redevelopment, approved a 

temporary contract on behalf of the RDC with HGCG Enterprises dba Office Pride 
Commercial Cleaning Services (“Office Pride”), for two months of service, which 
expires on June 1, 2025, and for which City staff has been satisfied with their services;  

 
WHEREAS, City staff have negotiated an agreement with Office Pride (“Agreement”) for an amount 

not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000.00) which is at a rate of One Thousand 
Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($1,225.00) monthly and the remainder can be used 
for additional services, when and if needed, said Agreement is attached to this Resolution 
as Exhibit A; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC finds the procurement of commercial cleaning services at the Trades District 

Garage are necessary and determines that funds are available from its maintenance and 
services account to pay the Agreement. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC reaffirms its support for procurement of commercial cleaning services. 
 

2. The RDC hereby approves the Agreement attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A and 
authorizes the City staff to expend an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand Dollars 
($16,000.00) to be payable in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. 
 

3. Nothing in this Resolution shall remove the requirement to comply with the RDC’s claims 
process. 

 
4. Unless extended by the RDC in a resolution, the authorizations provided under this Resolution 

shall expire on May 31, 2026. 
 

5. City Staff is authorized to execute any documentation and make any decisions necessary to 
effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. 

 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, Vice President 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 

 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



 

 

 
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

between the 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  

and  
HGCG ENTERPRISES DBA OFFICE PRIDE COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES 

 
 
THIS AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is entered into by and between the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, and its Redevelopment Department (“Department”), by The Bloomington Redevelopment 
Commission (“Commission”) (collectively the “City”), and HGCG Enterprises Dba Office Pride 
Commercial Cleaning Services (“Contractor”) (collectively the “Parties”). 
 
1. Scope of Services. Contractor shall provide the services for the City as outlined in Exhibit 

“A” (the “Services” or “Scope of Services”).  Time is of the essence and Contractor shall 
diligently complete all Services in a timely manner consistent with the Standard of Care 
identified below. 

 
2. Effective Date, Term and Termination.  

 
a. Effective Date.  The effective date for this contract is the date last entered in the signature 

blocks below or June 1, 2025, whichever is later.  

b. Term.  This Agreement shall commence on the effective date and expire on the 31st day of 
May, 2026.   

c. Termination.  In the event of a party’s failure to perform in accordance with the terms of 
this Agreement, the other party shall have the right to terminate the Agreement upon 
written notice.   The nonperforming party shall have fourteen (14) calendar days from the 
receipt of the termination notice to cure or to submit a plan for cure acceptable to the other 
party.  Additionally, the City may terminate or suspend performance of this Agreement at 
the City’s prerogative at any time upon written notice to Contractor.   Contractor shall 
terminate or suspend performance of the Services on a schedule acceptable to the City and 
the City shall pay the Contractor for all the Services performed up to the date that written 
notice is received, plus reasonable termination or suspension expenses.  Upon restart, an 
equitable adjustment shall be made to Contractor’s compensation and the schedule of 
services.   Upon termination or suspension of this Agreement, all finished or unfinished 
reports, drawings, collections of data and other documents generated by Contractor in 
connection with this Agreement shall become the property of the City, as set forth below.   

 
3. Compensation.  Upon completion of all Services, the City shall pay Contractor for all fees 

and expenses for all Services herein provided in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand 
Dollars ($16,000.00) to be paid in monthly in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred 
Twenty-Five Dollars ($1,225.00) and additional services at rates set forth in Exhibit “A”.  
Contractor shall submit an invoice to the City upon the completion of all Services each month.  
The invoice shall be sent to: Bloomington Redevelopment Department, City of Bloomington, 
401 North Morton Street, Suite 130, Bloomington, Indiana 47404.  Invoices may be sent via 
first class mail postage prepaid or via email.  Payment will be remitted to Contractor within 



 

 

forty-five (45) days of receipt of invoice.  Additional services and/or any changes in the 
Services not set forth in Exhibit “A”, shall be authorized in writing by the City or its 
designated project coordinator prior to such work being performed or expenses incurred.   The 
City shall not make payment for any unauthorized work or expenses.  No additional work shall 
be performed until and unless additional funding is approved and a fully executed written 
amendment to this Agreement reached by both parties herein.  

 
4. Standard of Care.  Contractor shall be responsible for completion of the Services in a manner 

sufficient to meet the professional standards consistent with that of the industry.   The City 
shall be the sole judge of the adequacy of Contractor’s work in meeting such standards.  
However, the City shall not unreasonably withhold its approval as to the adequacy of such 
performance.  Upon notice to Contractor and by mutual agreement between the parties, 
Contractor will, without additional compensation, correct or replace any and all Services not 
meeting the Standard of Care.   

 
5. Responsibilities of the City.  The City shall provide all necessary information regarding 

requirements for the Services.  The City shall furnish such information as expeditiously as is 
necessary for the orderly progress of the work, and Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon 
the accuracy and completeness of such information.  The City’s Project Manager shall act on 
the City’s behalf with respect to this Agreement. 

 
6. Appropriation of Funds.  If funds for the continued fulfillment of this Agreement by the City 

are at any time not forthcoming or are insufficient, through failure of any entity, including the 
City itself, to appropriate funds or otherwise, then the City shall have the right to terminate this 
Agreement without penalty. 

 
7. Schedule.  Contractor shall perform the Services according to the schedule set forth in Exhibit 

“A”. The time limits established by this schedule shall not be exceeded, except for reasonable 
cause as mutually agreed by the parties. 

 
8. Identity of Contractor.  Contractor acknowledges that one of the primary reasons for its 

selection by the City to perform the Services is the qualifications and experience of Contractor.   
Contractor thus agrees that the Services to be performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be 
performed by Contractor.  Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the Services without the 
prior written permission of the City.  The City reserves the right to reject any proposed sub-
Contractors, and the Department reserves the right to request that acceptable replacement sub-
contractors be assigned to the project. 

 
9. Ownership of Documents and Intellectual Property.  All documents, drawings and 

specifications, including digital format files, prepared by Contractor and furnished to the City 
as part of the Services shall become the property of the Department.  Contractor shall retain its 
ownership rights in its design, drawing details, specifications, databases, computer software 
and other proprietary property.  Intellectual property developed, utilized or modified in the 
performance of the Services shall remain the property of Contractor. 

 
10. Independent Contractor Status.  Contractor is an independent contractor and shall not be 

construed to be, nor represent itself to be, an employee of the City.  Contractor is solely 



 

 

responsible for the payment and reporting of its employee and employer taxes, including social 
security, unemployment, and any other federal, state, or local taxes required to be withheld 
from employees or payable on behalf of employees. 

 
11. Indemnification.  Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, 

members, employees and agents from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, demands, 
damages, losses, liabilities, judgments and liens arising out any intentional, reckless or 
negligent act or omission of the Contractor and/or any of its officers, agents, officials, 
employees, or subcontractors, or any defect in materials or workmanship of any supply, 
materials, mechanism or other product or service which it or any of its officers, agents, 
officials, employees, or subcontractors has supplied to City or has used in connection with this 
Agreement, or arising out of or related to any cybercrime, including, but not limited to, 
unauthorized access, data breaches, malware, ransomware, phishing attacks, fraudulent 
payment requests, or other malicious activities perpetrated by or attributable to Contractor, its 
officers, agents, officials, employees or subcontractors, regardless of whether the cybercrime 
was committed with or without Contractor’s knowledge or consent.  Such indemnity shall 
include attorney’s fees and all costs and other expenses arising therefrom or incurred in 
connection therewith and shall not be limited by reason of the enumeration of any insurance 
coverage required herein.  
 
If Contractor is a design professional, architect, landscape architect, surveyor, engineer, 
geologist, or geotechnical / environmental consultant contracting to provide professional 
services, then Contractor shall not have the duty to defend against a professional liability claim 
or indemnify against liability other than liability for damages and losses arising out of third-
party claims to the extent the damages and losses are caused by Contractor’s willful 
misconduct or negligence.  

 
12. Insurance.  During the performance of any and all Services under this Agreement, Contractor 

shall maintain the following insurance in full force and effect: 
 

a. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance. 
i.   $1,000,000 for each occurrence; 

ii.    $1,000,000 personal injury and advertising injury; 
iii.   $2,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate; and 
iv.   $2,000,000 general aggregate. 

 
b. Automobile Liability providing coverage for all owned, hired and non-owned autos. The 

limit of liability required is $1,000,000 each accident. 
 

c. Workers Compensation and Employers Liability (only if statutorily required for Service 
Provider).  The limits required are: Workers Compensation – Statutory; and Employers 
Liability--$1,000,000 for each accident, for each employee. 

 
d. Umbrella/Excess Liability with a required limit of $1,000,000. 

 
e. Cyber Attack and Cyber Extortion. 

i. Computer Attack Limit (Annual Aggregate) of $1,000,000; 



 

 

ii. Sublimit (Per Occurrence) for Cyber Extortion of $100,000; and 
iii. Computer attack and Cyber Extortion deductible (per occurrence) of $10,000. 

 
f. Network Security Liability. 

i.  Limit (Annual Aggregate) of $1,000,000; and 
ii.  Deductible (per occurrence) of $10,000. 

 
g. Electronic Media Liability. 

i.  Limit (Annual Aggregate) of $1,000,000; and 
ii.  Deductible (Per Occurrence) of $10,000. 

 
h. Fraudulent Impersonator Coverage. 

i.  Limit (Annual Aggregate) of $250,000; and 
ii. Deductible (Per Occurrence) of $5,000. 

All insurance policies shall be issued by an insurance company authorized to issue such 
insurance in the State of Indiana.  These policies shall name the City of Bloomington, which 
includes its officers, employees and agents, as additional insured under General Liability, 
Automobile, and Umbrella/Excess Liability policies.  Such policies shall stipulate that the 
insurance will operate as primary insurance and that no other insurance of the City’s will be 
called upon to contribute to a loss hereunder.  

Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance showing each insurance policy to the City 
prior to the commencement of work under this Agreement, and shall provide documentation 
of any changes to or cancellation of required insurance to the City within ten (10) days. 
Approval of the insurance by the City shall not relieve or decrease the extent to which 
Contractor may be held responsible for payment of damages resulting from Contractor’s 
provision of the Services or its operations under this Agreement.  If Contractor fails or refuses 
to procure or maintain the insurance required by these provisions, or fails or refuses to furnish 
the City’s required proof that the insurance has been procured and is in force and paid for, the 
City shall have the right at its election to terminate the Agreement. 
 

13. Conflict of Interest.   Contractor declares that it has no present interest, nor shall it acquire 
any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict with the performance of Services under 
this Agreement. Contractor agrees that no person having any such interest shall be employed 
in the performance of this Agreement. 

 
14. Waiver.  No failure of either party to enforce a term of this Agreement against the other shall 

be construed as a waiver of that term, nor shall it in any way affect the party’s right to enforce 
that term.  No waiver by any party of any term of this Agreement shall be considered to be a 
waiver of any other term or breach thereof. 

  
15. Severability.  The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement 

or the occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this Agreement void shall 
in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of this 
Agreement.  Any void provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement, and the balance 
of the Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if it did not contain the particular provision 



 

 

to be held void.  The parties further agree to amend this Agreement to replace any stricken 
provision with a valid provision that comes as close as possible to the intent of the stricken 
provision.  The provisions of this Article shall not prevent this entire Agreement from being 
void should a provision which is of the essence of this Agreement be determined void. 

 
16. Assignment.  Neither the City nor the Contractor may assign any rights or duties under this 

Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.  Unless otherwise stated in the 
written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from 
any obligation under this Agreement.  

 
17. Third Party Rights.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or 

benefits to anyone other than the Parties. 
 

18. Governing Law and Venue.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Indiana.  Venue of any disputes arising under this Agreement shall be in the Monroe Circuit 
Court, Monroe County, Indiana. 

 
19. Non-Discrimination.  Contractor shall comply with City of Bloomington Ordinance 2.23.100 

and all other federal, state and local laws and regulations governing non-discrimination, 
including but not limited to employment.  Contractor understands that the City of Bloomington 
prohibits its employees from engaging in harassment or discrimination of any kind, including 
harassing or discriminating against independent contractors doing work for the City.  If 
Contractor believes that a City employee engaged in such conduct towards Contractor and/or 
any of its employees, Contractor or its employees may file a complaint with the City 
Department head in charge of the Contractor’s work, and/or with the human resources 
department.  The City takes all complaints of harassment and discrimination seriously and will 
take appropriate disciplinary action if it finds that any City employee engaged in such 
prohibited conduct.  Any breach of this section is a material breach and will be cause for 
termination of this Agreement. 

 
20. Compliance with Laws.  In performing the Services under this Agreement, Contractor shall 

comply with any and all applicable federal, state and local statutes, ordinances, plans and 
regulations, including any and all regulations for protection of the environment.  Where such 
statutes, ordinances, plans or regulations of any public authority having any jurisdiction over 
the project are in conflict, Contractor shall proceed using its best judgment only after 
attempting to resolve any such conflict between such governmental agencies, and shall notify 
the City in a timely manner of the conflict, attempts of resolution, and planned course of action. 

 
21. E-Verify.  Contractor is enrolled in and verifies the work eligibility status of all newly-hired 

employees through the E-Verify program. Contractor signed the E-verify Affidavit which is 
attached as Exhibit “B”.  Contractor shall maintain on file all subcontractors’ E-verify 
certifications throughout the term of this Agreement.  
 

22. Non-Collusion.  Contractor affirms under penalties for perjury that it has not, nor has any other 
member, representative, or agent of Contractor, entered into any combination, collusion, or 
agreement with any person relative to the price to be offered by any person nor prevented any 



 

 

person from making an offer nor induced anyone to refrain from making an offer and that this 
offer is made without reference to any other offer. 

 
23. Notices.  Any notice required by this Agreement shall be made in writing to the 

individuals/addresses specified below: 
 
TO CITY: TO CONTRACTOR: 
Bloomington Redevelopment Commission  HGCG Enterprises 
Attn:  Anna Killion-Hanson, Director Attn:  Calib Giles 
401 North Morton Street, Suite 130 10204 Vargo Drive 
Bloomington, Indiana 47404 Indianapolis, Indiana 46239 

 
Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to restrict the transmission of routine 
communications between representatives of the City and Contractor. 

 
24. Integration and Modification. This Agreement consists of the following parts, each of which 

is as fully a part of this Agreement as if set out herein: 
 

a. This Agreement 
 

b. All Exhibits. 
 

c. All Written Amendments and other documents amending, modifying, or supplementing 
the Contract Documents which may be delivered or issued after the Effective Date of the 
Agreement and are not attached hereto.  

In resolving conflicts, errors, discrepancies and disputes concerning the Scope of Work to be 
performed by Contractor, and other rights and obligations of City and Contractor, the document 
expressing the greater quantity, quality or imposing the greater obligation upon Contractor and 
affording the greater right or remedy to City shall govern; otherwise the documents shall be 
given precedence in the order enumerated above. This Agreement may be modified only by a 
written amendment signed by both parties hereto. 

25. Living Wage Ordinance.  Contractor is considered a “covered employer” and is obligated to 
pay at least a living wage to its covered employees in accordance with City Ordinance 2.28, as 
that ordinance is written and amended from time to time.  Contractor executed the Living Wage 
Ordinance Affidavit which is attached as Exhibit “C”.  Contractor shall post the Living Wage 
Poster provided to Contractor by the City Legal Department in prominent areas of Contractor’s 
facilities frequented by their covered employees.  

 
26. Intent and Authority to Bind.  This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and 

delivered by the Parties and is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Parties, their 
successors and assigns, enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions.  The 
undersigned signatories for each Party represent that the undersigned signatories have been 
and are duly authorized to execute this Agreement for and on behalf of their respective Party.  

 
 



 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have hereunto set their hands. 
 
Bloomington Redevelopment Commission HGCG Enterprises 
BY:  BY:  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ _____________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, RDC President      DATED (Name Signed)                    DATED 

            
 _____________________________________ 
                  (Name Printed) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

SCOPE OF WORK and PROJECT SCHEDULE 
 

The Services shall include that described in the proposal which is incorporated herewith as part of 
Exhibit “A”.  



 

 

EXHIBIT “B” 
 
 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING E-VERIFY 
IF CONTRACTOR DOES HAVE EMPLOYEES 

 
The undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby affirms and says that: 
 
1. The undersigned is the     of  the Contractor. 
                   (job title)        
2. The Contractor has contracted with or is seeking to contract with the City of Bloomington to 
provide services. 
 
3. The undersigned hereby states that, to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the Contractor 
does not knowingly employ an “unauthorized alien,” as defined at 8 United States Code 
1324a(h)(3). 
 
4. The undersigned hereby states that, to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the Contractor 
is enrolled in and participates in the E-verify program. 
 
5.  The undersigned is duly authorized to execute this affidavit for and on behalf of, and to bind, 
the Contractor.  
 
I affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing facts and information are true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
 
       
Signature 
 
       
Printed name 
  



 

 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING E-VERIFY 
IF CONTRACTOR DOES NOT HAVE EMPLOYEES 

 
The undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby affirms and says that: 

 

1. The undersigned has contracted with or is seeking to contract with the City of 
Bloomington to provide services. 

 
2. The undersigned hereby states that they do not have any employees and, as such, they do 

not knowingly employ an “unauthorized alien,” as defined at 8 United States Code 
1324a(h)(3). 

 
3. The undersigned hereby states that if they intend to employ anyone, they will 

immediately enroll in E-Verify and will use such program.   
 

I affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing facts and information are true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
 
       
Signature 
 
 
       
Printed name  



 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING THE LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE 

 

The undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby affirms and says that: 

1. The undersigned is the _____________________ of the Contractor. 
                                         (job title)                          

2. The company named herein that employs the undersigned has contracted with or is seeking to 
contract with the City of Bloomington to provide services. 

3. The undersigned hereby states that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the company 
named herein is subject to Bloomington City Ordinance 2.28, otherwise known as the “Living 
Wage Ordinance.” 

4. The projected employment needs under the award include the following:_________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

5. The projected net increase or decrease in jobs for covered employees by job title that will result 
from awarding the assistance:  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

6. The undersigned hereby affirms that the smallest hourly wage to be earned by each of their 
covered employees shall be at least the living wage, which is set forth at 
https://bloomington.in.gov/business/living-wage. 

I affirm under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing facts and information are true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 
                                                                      
Signature 
 
                                                                      
Printed name 

 



25-64 
RESOLUTION OF THE 

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
OF THE  

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 
 

APPROVAL OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CDBG FUNDING AGREEMENT  
FOR 

THE REPLACEMENT OF SIDING AT LIFEDESIGNS 
 
 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 25-07, executed on or about January 27, 2025, the Redevelopment 
Commission approved a CDBG Physical Infrastructure Funding Agreement with LifeDesigns, Inc. 
in the amount of $86,515.00 to replace the siding at 1814/1816, 1818/1820, 1842/1844, 1846/1848, 
1850/1852, and 1854/1856, 1826 S. Covey Lane, Bloomington; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now agree that funding originally provided for the project was insufficient 
to replace the siding on all buildings at S. Covey Lane; and   
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Redevelopment Commission hereby approves 
the following Amendment to the CDBG Physical Infrastructure Funding Agreement with 
LifeDesigns, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit A, as follows: 
 

1. Payment.  Section III of Funding Agreement shall be amended as follows:  
 

It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee 
under this contract shall not exceed One Hundred and Forty Two Thousand Six 
Hundred and Fifty Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($142,657.00). Claims for payment 
shall be made on eligible expenses to ensure completion of the activity as described 
in I. SCOPE OF SERVICES and in accordance with performance. 

 
The First Amendment to this Funding Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B. All additional 
provisions of the CDBG Physical Infrastructure Funding Agreement approved by RDC Resolution 
25-07 which are not modified herein remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
_________________________________________________         
Deborah Myerson, President 
 
ATTEST: 
________________________________________________                                                                         
John West, Secretary                          
_________________________________________________                                     



Date 



25-07
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

APPROVAL OF CDBG FUNDING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF SIDING AT LIFEDESIGNS 

WHEREAS, funds are available under Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 
14.218) under Grant No. B-24-MC-18-0013 for physical improvement activities; and, 

WHEREAS, funds to rehabilitate all siding in LifeDesigns oldest affordable housing apartments, 
built in 1991. This is to include all 12 units, consisting of six townhouses; 1814/1816, 1818/1820, 
1842/1844, 1846/1848, 1850/1852, and 1854/1856 S. Covey Ln, Bloomington, IN 47401. The intent is 
to preserve the integrity of the build,ings for its residents by replacing the original, old, damaged siding 
owned by LifeDesigns, Inc. have been approved from said source, and, 

WHEREAS, the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission is required in accordance with the 
federal guidelines to authorize the award of each contract and/or agreement; and, 

WHEREAS, a Community Development Block Grant Funding Agreement for Physical 
Improvements has been presented to the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission for consideration; 
and, 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been duly considered, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT: 

The Community Development Block Grant Funding Agreement for Physical Improvements 
between the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission LifeDesigns, Inc. to rehabilitate all siding 
in LifeDesigns oldest affordable housing apartments, built in 199 I. This is to include all 12 units, 
consisting of six townhouses: 1814/1816, 1818/1820, 1842/1844, 1846/1 848, I 850/1852, and 
1854/1856 S. Covey Ln, Bloomington, lN 47401. The intent is to preserve the integrity of the 
buildings for our residents by replacing the original, old, damaged siding, is approved for an amount 
not to exceed EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTEEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($ 86,515.00). 

Restrictio11 on Project Start Until Completion of Enviro11mental Review and Fundillg Agreeme11t 

No funds for a project approved by the Redevelopment Commission in this resolution or one approved by 
the Bloomington Common Council may be expended prior to the completion of an environmental review 
required by Part 58 of the federal Code of Regulations (CFR) and a Notice to Proceed being issued by 
City program staff The Environmental Review Record ("ERR") must be completed before any jimds are 
obligated through the execution of a funding agreement between the City of Bloomington and the 
subrecipient. The responsibility for issuing the Notice to Proceed shall rest with the City of Bloomington. 
Any activities within the scope of a project approved in this resolution that begin prior to the completion 
of the environmental review or funding agreement execution may be a risk of a choice limited action that 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CDBG FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH LIFEDESIGNS, 
INC. 

FOR PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS AT S. COVEY LANE 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is hereby entered into by and between the City of Bloomington 
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department (the “City”) and LifeDesigns, Inc., a non-
profit domestic corporation duly incorporated by the State of Indiana with its principal place of 
business located at 2100 E. Winslow, Bloomington, IN 47401 (herein called the “Subrecipient”) 
(collectively referred to as the “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an agreement, funded by 2024 CDBG funds, in an amount 
not to exceed $86,515.00 to rehabilitate all siding in LifeDesigns, Inc. oldest affordable housing 
apartments located on S. Covey Lane in Bloomington; and 

WHEREAS, during the course of the contract performance the Parties recognized that additional 
funding is needed to complete the planned work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Original Agreement, as follows: 

1. Section III, Payment, shall be amended to increase the not to exceed amount of the 
Agreement to One Hundred and Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Seven Dollars 
and 00/100 ($142,657.00). 

2. All other items and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to the 2024 
CDBG Physical Improvement Agreement to be executed the day and year first written below. 

 

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT   LIFEDESIGNS, INC. 
COMMISSION 
 

BY:       BY: 

 

_________________________________  ______________________________ 

Deborah Myerson, President    Cindy Fleetwood, Director 

 

BY:       BY: 

 

__________________________________  ______________________________ 



EXHIBIT B 

 

John West, Vice President    Shane Burton, CEO  



25-65 
RESOLUTION  

OF THE  
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  

OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA  
 

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT FOR TEMPORARY USE OF CITY-OWNED 
PROPERTY AT HOPEWELL DEVELOPMENT 

 
WHEREAS,  the City of Bloomington (“City”) purchased property, which was formerly, the 

site of the Bloomington Hospital and is in the process of working with BCM, 
LLC (“BCM”) to develop a portion of the City property as part of the Hopewell 
Development; and 

 
WHEREAS,  BCM, which is the construction arm of Brinshore Development, will need 

construction access, staging and materials storage on City’s property, during the 
construction period; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the City wishes to provide construction access, staging, and materials storage for 

BCM and its employees and subcontractors during the term of construction, 
which will begin on or before June 3, 2025, and will continue to an undetermined 
time.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION: 
 

1. The City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission (“RDC”) approves the attached 
Agreement for Temporary Use of City-Owned Property between BCM and the RDC. 
 

2. The RDC delegates to City staff the authority to make day-to-day decisions regarding 
construction access, staging and storage of materials arrangements and all other matters 
necessary to implement this Agreement for Temporary Use of City-Owned Property.  

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  
 
 
_______________________________________________   _______________ 
Deborah Myerson        Date 
President of the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
 



ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________________________   _________________ 
John West         Date 
Secretary of the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 



AGREEMENT FOR TEMPORARY USE OF CITY-OWNED PROPERTY 
AT HOPEWELL DEVELOPMENT 

 

This Agreement, entered into on this 2nd day of June 2025, by and between the City of 
Bloomington and the City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission (collectively the “City”) 
and BCM, LLC (“BCM”), 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS,  the City purchased property, which was formerly, the site of Bloomington   
 Hospital and is in the process of working with BCM to develop a portion of the  
 City property as part of the Hopewell Development; and 

WHEREAS,  BCM, which is the construction arm of Brinshore Development, will need 
construction access, staging, and materials storage on City’s property, during the 
construction period; and 

WHEREAS,  the City wishes to provide construction access, staging, and materials storage for 
BCM and its employees and subcontractors during the term of construction, which 
will begin on or before June 3, 2025, and will continue to an undetermined time.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS, TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS IN THIS AGREEMENT, THE CITY, AND BCM AGREE TO THE 
FOLLOWING:  
 
 
1. BCM employees and subcontractors may utilize for construction access, staging, and 

materials storage the City-owned parcels 53-08-05-400-074.000-009, 53-08-05-400-
073.000-009, 53-08-05-400-072.000-009, and 53-08-05-400-068.000-009, approximately 
shown in blue on Exhibit A to this Agreement. City staff and BCM staff agree to 
communicate so that BCM’s needs and the City’s availability is clearly understood 
between the parties. To the extent there is a conflict, the City shall determine what portion 
of the property is eligible for BCM’s use.  
 

2. BCM shall coordinate with City and its contractors to allow for the construction of the 
Hopewell West – Jackson Street Project (“Project”). Both parties shall operate in good 
faith to provide adequate space for one another on City property. To the extent there is a 
conflict, the City’s Project shall have precedence over the BCM project. BCM shall 
vacate any or all portions of the properties as requested by the City or its contractors 
within twenty-four (24) hours. Failure of BCM to vacate the property within the specified 
time will result in monetary damages to City in the amount of $500 a day.    
 



3. BCM shall pay the City no fee for the use of the property.  
 

4. During the term of this Agreement, BCM shall name the City and the City of 
Bloomington Redevelopment Commission as additional insureds on its insurance 
policies, so that the City, collectively, is provided with additional layers of insurance 
protection.  During the term of this Agreement, the following limits shall be maintained 
by BCM: 

• General Liability Insurance shall have a minimum combined single limit of 
$1,000,000 for each occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate.  

• Automobile Liability Insurance shall have a combined single limit of $1,000,000 
for each person and $1,000,000 for each accident.  

• Professional Liability Insurance shall have a minimum limit of $1,000,000 annual 
aggregate. 

• Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the statutory requirements 
of Title 22 of the Indiana Code.  

 
5. BCM and its employees and subcontractors shall exercise due care and shall, at all times, 

act in a professional manner and with safe and civil standards in mind in order to protect 
the parties and their employees and subcontractors. BCM shall report to the City any 
concerning behaviors or concerns about the areas used for construction access, staging, and 
materials storage immediately.  

 
6. BCM shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Bloomington and the officers, agents 

and employees of the City and the Redevelopment Commission from any and all claims, 
demands, damages, costs, expenses or other liability arising out of the Agreement or 
occasioned by the reckless or negligent performance of any provision thereof, including, 
but not limited to, any reckless or negligent act or failure to act or any misconduct on the 
part of BCM, its employees, subcontractors, agents, employees, or any independent 
contractors directly responsible to BCM. 
 

7. This Agreement may be terminated by either party and for any reason by providing written 
notice of termination thirty (30) days in advance.  
 

8. Notices to the City shall be delivered in writing to the City of Bloomington Legal 
Department at 401 N. Morton, IN 47404. 
 

9. Notices to BCM shall be delivered in writing to 1603 Orrington, Suite 450, Evanston, IL 
60201.  
 

10. The parties signing below, hereby, certify that they have full authority to sign this 
Agreement and to bind their agency.  



 
 
BCM, LLC 

 

______________________________________________   ______________ 
Michael Cornell, President       Date 
 
 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON        
 

_____________________________________________   ______________ 
Margie Rice, Corporation Counsel      Date 
 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  
 

_______________________________________________   _______________ 
Deborah Myerson        Date 
President of the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
 

ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________________________   _________________ 
John West         Date 
Secretary of the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 

 
Requested properties shown in blue above. N.T.S., North is up 

 



25-66 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF PAYMENT OF PROPERTY INSURANCE TO HYLANT 

 
WHEREAS, the Bloomington Redevelopment Commission (RDC) owns variety of properties within 

its TIF districts, including the recent construction of The Forge in the Trades District 
(“Property”);  

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to add the Property to the City’s list of its insured properties with our 

insurer Hylant;  
 
WHEREAS,  the cost of the coverage and changes in for the RDC Property is $13,356.00, as shown by 

the invoice attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds to pay for insurance coverage. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The RDC hereby approves payment of the invoice attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A and 
authorizes the City of Bloomington to expend an amount not to exceed $13,356.00. 
 

2. The payment authorized above may be made from the RDC’s fund Account Number 2519-15-
150000-53990.  Nothing in this Resolution shall remove the requirement to comply with the City 
or the RDC’s claims process. 
 

3. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution prior to expiration, the 
authorizations provided under this Resolution shall expire on January 1, 2026. 
 

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Deborah Myerson, President 

ATTEST: 

 
______________________________________________ 
John West, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



Hylant - Indianapolis/Bloomington Invoice # 472155
10401 North Meridian St, Ste 200
Carmel, IN 46290   Date   Balance Due On

P-(800) 678-0361 4/14/2025 4/14/2025
hylant.com F- (317) 817-5151   Insured

City of Bloomington, Indiana

  Account Number   Amount Due

BLOOMIN-02 $13,356.00

City of Bloomington, Indiana

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

Please Return Top Portion of Invoice with Payment

Item # Trans Eff Date Due Date Trans Description Amount

Property - Commercial Policy # 1144185 Effective: 1/1/25 - 1/1/26
Issuing Company Affiliated FM Insurance Co

4075249 4/7/2025 4/14/2025 ENDT Add 617 N Madison, Bloomington, IN 47404 - 
$11,700,000 Building Value

13,356.00

Total Invoice Balance: $13,356.00

***NEW PAYMENT ADDRESS*** PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

CHECK by MAIL CHECK by COURIER

Payable to: Payable to:
Hylant Hylant
PO Box 88145 811 Madison Ave.
Carol Stream, IL 60188-8145 Toledo, OH    43604

PAY ONLINE https://seppay.com/s/hyl/inv?c=BLOOMIN-02&i=472155

Hylant - Indianapolis/Bloomington 10401 North Meridian St, Ste 200 Carmel IN  46290

4/14/2025 City of Bloomington, Indiana Loan # Invoice #  472155 UNDTE1 Page 1 of 1
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